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AXEL A. HOFGRe;N
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM .r. STELLMAN
.JOHN B. Mc::CORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WQOD
STANLEY C. DALTON
RiCHARD 5_ PHILLIPS
LLOYD 'N. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
'N. E. RECKTENWALD
DltUS V.ALLEN
W!!!.A.VAN SANTEN

RONALO L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGRE:N. WE:GNE:R.ALLE:N. STE:LLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

July 26, 1972

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COOS: 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
194"-1969

r.

*

RECEIVED 1/
M::. David R~nes JUl3 i '9,2 /
Rt.ries and Rines /
No. Ten Post Office Square ftHiE S AIi DRlNG'S
Boston, Massachusetts 02l0llD. Wll'lllll ""flGfi 3qllA~fi,Jlla11l11

Dear Mr. Rines: ;1

I enclose a copy of. the dec~ion of the 7th Circuit
Court of Appeals in the~_LORaer~e case. I have sent a
copy also to Mr. Blonder. I understand he will see Bob in
Scotland next week.

RSP:iag

* Enclosure
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3Jn tbe

'muittb ~tatt5 '!Court of ~ppeaI5
:Jfor tbe ~tbtntb (:{rcu{t

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1971

No. 71-1879
UNIVERSITY OF lLuNOIS FOUNDA­

TIO~,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.
B L 0 ~ D E R-TONGUE LABORATORIES,

INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

APRIL SESSION, 1972

Appeal from the
United States Dis­
trict Court for the
Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern
Division.

66 C 567
JULIUS J. HOFFMAN,

Judge.

ARGUED MAy 16, 1972~ DECIDED JULY 25, 1972

Before DUFFY and CASTLE, Senior Circuit Judqes, and
FAlRCHILD, Circuit Judge.

PER CURIAM. This is an appeal from a judgment, on
remand from the Supreme Court, that plaintiff patent
owner is estopped, by a prior adjudication of invalidity,
from asserting the validity of its patent in this action.
The decision of the district court is reported,' and sets
forth the history of this litigation and the reasons, con­
sistent with the decision of the Supreme Court,' for
sustaining the defense of collateral estoppel.

1 University of Ill. Found. v. Blonder-Tongue wb., Inc., 334 FSupp.
47 (ND.Ill., 1971).

2Blonder...Tongtte v. University of Illinois Foundation, 402 U.S. 313
(1971).
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71-1879 2

We adopt the opimon of the district court, adding the
following comments:

On oral argument on appeal, plaintiff stressed its claim
that although the courts which decided Winegard pur­
ported to employ Graham standards in deciding the subject
matter was obvious, they did so defectively. The defect
was said to be reliance upon the proposition that the
results achieved by Isbell, though unpredictable, were
achieved by logical exploration within known principles.
Review by the court which considers the plea of collateral
estoppel of the reasoning of the court which made the
prior adjudication would be inconsistent with the doctrine
of collateral estoppel. There can be no question but that
the Winegard courts did "grasp the technical subject
matter and issues in suit." Even if those courts erred
in the reasoning challenged by plaintiff, we are confident
that such error would not be a defect of the magnitude
contemplated by the Supreme Court as a reason why the
court in the second action should deny the effect of
estoppel to the earlier judgment.

Recent decisions of other courts are consistent with
the decision of the district court in this ease.'

The judgment appealed from is affirmed.

A true Copy:

Teste:

Clerk of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.

3 Bourns, Inc. et at V:. Allen Bradley Co., et al., No. 70C 1992, N.D.TIL
(Feb. 7, 1972); Blumcraft of Pittsburgh v. Architectural Art Mfg., Inc.;
337 F .Supp. 853 (D. Kansas, 1972).

USCA 3921-The Scheffer Press, Inc., Chicago, Illinois-7-25-72-200
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llIilluunuu iJjum 1Bruirm
VILLANOVA UNIVERSITY

VILLANOVA, PENNA. 19085

February 11, 1972

RECEIVED
Esquire

f r; 1.l 1 {>,107 0
LO ... ,.'. '.

- Room 13l~ I rH SAN 0 R1NES
02l0~o. UII~ Offlot t\lUAlti, IIlIatOIl

Robert H. Rines,
Rines & Rines
10 P.O. Square
Boston, Mass.

Dear Mr. Rines:

The Villanova Law Review is con­
sidering commenting on the case of
Blonder-Tongue v. University Foundation.

To help us determine the feasi­
bility of doing so we would appreciate
your forwarding to us a copy of your brief
and any supplementary material or informa­
tion you feel is applicable.

please be assured that all such
material will be promptly returned upon
completion of our research.

Respectfully yours,

FD:M
rCl.~

James Shellenberger
Research Editor



AXEL A.HOPGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAM ES C. WOOD
STAN LEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLE:S L. ROWE
W_ E_ RECKTENWALD
DILLISV.ALLEN
Wlt.· A_ VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER. ALLEN. STELLMAN s MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CH ICAGO 60606

March 9, 1972

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA CODE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Dear Bob:

RECE1VED
MAR '1 3 \'37,~

RltHS AND RINES
NO. TEll rOOT OFfiCE SQUARE, a:'oTON

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

,
We have checked withthe Clerk·~ the Court of

Appeals to try to determine when the Blorr er-Tongue case
may be heard. We find that cases have presently been
scheduled through the month of April. The Court will be
in recess the first two weeks in May. TheBlonder-Tongue
case is one of some one hundred which are waiting to be
set for hearing. It might be scheduled sometime in the
period from the last week of May through the middle
of June. If it should not be heard at that time, it is
likely that it will be put over until the fall.

Very truly yours,

j):J
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

cc: Mr. I. S. Blonder
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11arch 5, 1971

~jr. Ben Tongue
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
One Jake Brown Road
Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857

Dear Ben:
, '" .

We are sending, under s~parate cover, an
extra copy of the Petitioner's brief and Appendl!:ces
Volume I and II, and .a Supplement to Volume II for
your files in connection with the Supreme Court
Universi ty of Illinois case. .

You might be interested toknowlthat, fol­
lowing the hearing additional parties have requested
the permission of the Court to file briefs and just
today, we have received a ruling of the Court that it
was going to permit such riling (this matter bearing
on the Triplett v. Lowell masne).

Very truly yours,
, , ' .

RINES AND RINES

By__-,O- _

Robert H. Rines

RHR/ch





LAW OFFICES

AXEL A.HOrGREN
ERNEST A_WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN 8_ McCO~D

BRADFORD WILES
JAM 25 C. WOOD

STANLEY C. DALTON

RiCHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KI LLlNGSWORTH
CHARLES L.ROWE
w. E. RECKTENWALD
0lLLI5 V.ALLEN
W~.A_VAN SANTEN

RONALD L.WANKE

HOFG REN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

April 3, 1972

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

ARE:A CODE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
la45-ll;>6liO

RECEIVED

Dear Bob:

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square APR 5 W;~
Boston, Massachusetts 02l0R INE. SAN DRINES

HO. TEN posr OFflO£ ~QUAR', d~.TON

hearing
May 16.

I assume you have the notice setting the
before the Court of Appeals for Tuesday,

Can we make a hotel reservation for you?

very truly yours,

.-pc4l
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag



l!luit~il ~tnt~z <!rnuri nfApp~~dli
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Chicago, Illinois 60604

·•
March 31, 1972RE CE·! VED.

Ch1 cag0 •-..:;=::::....;:=.z.-=.::..:..::...___.."-
AP~ '~

Rr Cr-. .t r D\.,···t.,11l1:-.

~p~ 3
RI N1i:S i\ NIJ RI til E~ I NES II I~O RI N~.S

... IE" POST "f..fICE SMYAh e". ·N TEN I'OIIf UFFlco &yyAR&, II toN
""' n .. ~. .', a se No. 71-1879

Gentlemen:

UNIVERSI-TY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDA,TION ,
Plaintiff and Counterclaim

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.
BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.,

Defendant and Counterclaimant - Appellee,
and

JFD ELECTRONTCS CORj?ORi\TIQN, CQl1nterc1ajm Defendant-Appel 1ee

TUESDAY, May 16,1972has been set for hearing on __~==:..z...-=L...;=":::":,-=~"'- ~ _

at the Court Room of the United States Court of Appeals for the

Seventh Circuit. 219 South Dearborn Street. Chicago.

Court convenes at 9:30 A. M.

Respeohully.

KENNETH J. CARRICK.
Clerk

NOTE: Oral argument is limited to 30 minutes for each side, pursuant to
Rule 34(.b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure effective
July 1, 1968, and Circuit Rule ll(b), effective JUly 1, 1968.

to: Mr. Robert H. Rines, 10 Post Office Square, Boston, Mass. 02109
Mr. Richard S. Phillips, 20 N. Wacker, .Chicago, Illinois 6co.06
Mr. Charles J. Merriam, Two First National Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60670
Mr. Hyron C. Cass, 105 West Adams, Chicago, Illinois
Hr. JeromeM. Berliner, 10 E. 40th Street, New York, N.Y •

•





AXEL A.HOF"GREN
£:RNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J_ STELLMAN
JOHN 8_ McCORD
E'lRADFORD WILES
-JAM ES C. WOOD

STANLEY C. DALTON

RiCHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH

CHARLES LROWE
W_ E. RECKTENWALD
D1LLlS V_ ALLEN
W'>!.A.VAN SANTEN

RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN _WEG N ER_ ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

Janu.ary 28, 1972

RECEiVED
JAN 31

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

ARtA cone 3'2

Mr. RobertH. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: VIF v. BT v. JFO

Oear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of thaFoundation'sbrief
which was served on us this afternoon. Our reply is
due in 30 days . Februq:r.~ ~ , however, isa Sunday
and the brief may be filed Monday, the 28th. Weare
limited by the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
to 25 printed pages.

If you wish me to prepare the first draft,
please let me know promptly.

I am sending copies to John Pearneand others
who may be interested.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

cc: Mr. I. S. Blonder(*)



,CABLE:
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TELEPHONE

(2IZ) 685;-84-70

OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB &. SOFFEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

10· EAST 40TH STREET

ftrclTv{Obl6
API?

It! NfS"A N/} R j A'E S
NorEll .In

. . .. '. ,,':'OST- ~FFiCi_ M)U~Rf;<,~~~Tih~

April 5,1972

.! SAJ>,1U.EL, ()ST!'<OLE:NK
, 189'8-19,68'-

:: ,siOJ:'!E,Y G,:,FA',E3ER, ,

i .BERNARD:' -GERB

, MARVIN 13- SOF":EN

, 'I _SAMU~L:H. WEI~~~ ,

JEROME ,M. BERLINER

I L9Ul~ ,wEIN!?TEIt)i

. MA'RC:: 5., GFO~S'

, ROBE'RT C:FABER

, Ei:lWARO A. M~!l.';Mf.N - "
HOWARO"SCHU LDEN'FRib

r
I

. J!>lIlI jab
enclosu:.re·

, -',

Referen~e.is millie to the Notice of Hearing dated
MaTch 31, 1972, (copy annexed) for Cause No. 71"1879.

It is b~Uevedthat tile c;aptioll on this Notice Trllfen
imprQil61'1y to our client. JFD Electrml1cs cot'l'?oration. as
"Counterclaim Defendll.nt ..Appellee." That b. the iuue
involved in this Cause on Appeal nbtes SQlely to t11e
complaint, and down below JFD was merely a Countl>'l'clail!l"
Defendant. JFD is not a ];lll1''l:Y to this Cause on Appeal.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requuted that
r<ftfe:renceto.,JFD as Appellae or .othnwise be removed
from the c.aption of this Cause on Appeill.

: -", :

a:fut~~
/<ilTOlllfJM. Berliner

-.:, '" "

,11'. Kenneth J .Cul'ick, Clerk RECEJV[ 0
United SU:l;es Court of Appeal:> .

For Tile Seventh C1:rcui t AP~ v

Chicago. Illinois 60604 RI tH s AN P ft INn
Dear Mr. Carr ick I ~ij, f~III'(f~f IICfflfi' 't/l!M~, !i~"ttjjl.

Re: Cause No. 71-1879
Our Ref. JFD3.Z2S

cc I Robe:rtl1. !line$ ~ Esq.­
Ric.hard S~ Phillips. BlI<l.
CharlesJ. Mel'l'h.Jll. Esq.
Nyron C. Cau, Ssq.



LAW OFFICES of

AXEL A.HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON
RiCHARD 5_ PHILLIPS
t.t.OYD W. MASON
TED E. KI LLlNG5WORTH
CHARLES L.ROWE
W_ E. RECKTENWALD
DILLIS V.ALLEN
W~. A. VAN SANTEN
RONALD L. WAN KE

HOFG REN. WEGN ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN s MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

March 17, 1972

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AFlEA eOOE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of a letter Merriam has written
the Clerk of the Court of Appeals. I see no reason for us
to write the Clerk and comment on it.

I have read the Foundation's brief several times
without coming to any firm conclusion regarding what they
are trying to say. Apparently a principal point they
will argue is that the Winegard decision was not "final"
at the time the Blonder-Tongue trial started. I think
the force of this argument is significantly reduced by the
Supreme Court I s refuSal of certiorari in Mon:san:to v. Dawson.

Very truly yours,

:9cA
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure



CHARLES .J. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. t-lARSHALL

..JEROME B. KLOSE

NORMAN .M. SHAPIRO

BASIL 'I". MANN

CLYDE Y.ERWIN; JR.

ALVIN D. SHULMAN

EDWARD M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H.GERSTEIN

LAW OFFICES

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO. & KLOSE

T.WO FIRST NATIONAL PLA~A

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60670

TELl,:PHONE

312·346- 5750

TELEX 25 -3856.

OWEN .J.MURRAY

DONALD E. EGAN

NATE F". SCARPELLI

CARL KUSTIN

MICHAEL P. BUCKLO

CARL E. MOORE, ..JR.

ROBERT D WEIST

MICHAEL 1"'. BORUt>!

Ihrch 16, 1972

/.ir. Kenneth J. Carrick
Clerk of the Court
U.S. Court of Appeals, 7th Circuit
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois GG604

Pe: University of Illinois Foundation
vs , Blollder"Tongu~ Laboratories, Inc.
No~ 71-1879

Dear Mr. Carrick:

When this case "as originally heard, tho panel
was Judges Duffy, <:as tie and Fni rch i.Ld, ld th Judge Fair­
child. writing the opinion. This is to sugges t to the
court the possibility that, if it is consistent wi th court
policy, rhe re would bea saving of judicial time if the
same panel were·avaHable to hear it the second time.

This is particularly pertinent here 'since the
b acl.gro und facts are complex and the issue no» p rcsen t ed
may require some consideration by the panel of the relevant
content of its previous decision. The Supreme Court did
not in any way contradict this court's reasoning but based
its decision on an issue not presented to this court and
Hhich involved a repudiation of the Supreme Court's own
prIo r rulings.

Very truly yours,

Charles J •... Meniam
CJM/ms

cc: Richard S. Phillips • Esq.





Robert

. '. " -"',' " .. .. . _.'

l~arv:Ln H. Kleinberg, Esquire ,
Go1ove" Kleinberg & 140rgenstern '
6505 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90048

Dear r'larv:

HE; ,BLONDER-TONGUE ELECTRONICS v : ROWAPJ) MERCER dba
MACON INUDSTRIES - United States District Court,
Central District of, California. CA 7l-2459-HP

, , Replying to your notice of February 25, 1972 from the
Court, we trust youwi,;J,l be able to attend the informal conference
with the 'Judge on March 16. , ',' " ' ,

, ~le suggest that the comple~e impertinence 'of the cited
art and the identical copying of the product should be made plain.

It was our~nderstandinll: that at l~ast previous
the item ",ould be redesignea.

Very

•,



•
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-- u ...........---- ·--~-27'i2-·-··

J

UNITED STATES DrSTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HARRY PREGERSON
JUDGE.

UNrTE:D STAT1!:9 COURT ,HOU9le.

'LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90012

February 25, 1972

RECEIVED
MAR 3 ,

I ... : ",..

• • RINES AND RINES .
Mr. Marv~n H. Kle~I7!1J.Eti!N~osT OFfICU'QUARE,B'STO~r. Martin R. Ho.rn
Golove, Kleinberg & 'Spensley, Horn, Jubas & Lubitz
Morgenstern (Suite 415) . . Suite 500
6505 Wilshire Blvd. 1880 Century park, East·
Los Angeles, Calif. 90048 Los Angeles}. Calif. 90067

Gentlemen:

Case No. 7l-2459-HP
BLONDER-TONGUE ELECTRONICS
v. HOt-lARD MERCER dba MACOM Ind.

\
I am engaged in reviewing certain pending cases on my cal~ndar.

I want to learn more of the factual background and legal aspects
of the above-entitled case and its present status, Yo~a.re
therefore requested to come to my Chambers for an informal
conference concerning the above-entitled action.

March 16,1972 at 9:30 A.M.The conference will be held on

.-,---It··is'·important ·thatt.he· attorney appearing be fully acquainted
with the facts and th~ problems of law involved in the case.

Among other things, I wi.L'l, want to discuss the pOssibility of
settlement., Even if settlement negotiations are underway at this
t.Lme , I will still expect you on the above date for a report.
However, if the case is effectively settled as to all parties,
please inform my secretary of that fact and your presence will
not be required.

I"f any new attorneys enter this case after the date of this letter
by substitution or by the add it i.on of new parties, it is the joint
responsibility of addressee counsel to notify such new counsel
in writing of the above hearing date and time •

HP:js

.. .§r~~
-----.-- . . PREGERSON . " .,



•
M,cNENNY. FARRINGTON. PEARNE& GORDON

450 TOWER EAST

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44122.

March 8,1972

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
nofgFen, Wegner, ~llen, Stellman & McCord
20 North Wac~er Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Ra; University of Illinois Foundation v.
alonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.

Dear Dick:

I have been slow in acknowledging receipt of
the printed copy of Blonder-Tongue'sappeal brief in the
pending appeal in the above case. I 'have read it care­
fUlly and believe that. a sp:temUd job was done in focusing
attentiqri·on the issues. that should be controlling and
in developing those issues to support the position of
Blonder':'Tongue.

I shall look forward to hearing further from
you as the appeal proceeds and, of course, wish you and
Bob the best of luck in bringing this matter to a success­
ful, final concfus'Lon;

Sincerely,

McNENNY,

JFP:jh

cc: Mr~ L. H Finneburgh, Jr.
RobeX't .H. Rines, Esq.

FARRINGTON, .PEARNE

5F1f.R.v-
C/F. Pearne

& GORDON





BRUMBAU<,7H, GRAVES, DONOllUE & RAYMOND

90 BROAD STREET

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10004
GRANVILLE M. BRUMBAUGH
EBEN M. GRAVES

MARK N. DONOHUE

.JOHN E.DUMAReSQ

DANA M. RAYMOND

JOHN F. NEARY, JR.
JOHN W. BRUMBAUGH

RICHARD G. FULLeR, JR.
JAMeS N. BUCKNER

FRANK W. FORD, JR.
FREDERICK C. CARVER

GEORGE W. WHITNEY

ALLEN G. WEISE
FRANCIS J. HONE

WILLIAM F. EBERLE

JOSEPH D. GARON

ARTHUR S. TENSER
DONALD S. DOWDEN

RONALD B. HILDRETH

ALLAN H. BONNELL
GRANVILLE M. BRUMBAUGH, JR.

THOMAS R. NESBITT, JR:

ROBERT NEUNeR

TELE:PHONE 212 ~44- 5BS8
CABLE cAMBRUFREE

TELEX 42~14S

BRADLEY B. GEIST
PETER D. MURRAY

RICHARD C. CONOVER
WILLIAM A. GALLINA

KARL F. MILDE.JR.

RICHARD P. FENNELLY

WILLIAM A. VICTOR

EDWARD V. FILARDI
JOHN A.ARTZ

RICHARD S. CLARK

RICHARD G. BeRKLEY
ROBERT A. SCHROEDER

THOMAS D. MACBLAIN RECEIVED
NOV 5 \9f1

Robert H. Rines. Esq. RI'I""" "'1"1)' 1)I',iES
Messrs. Rines & Rines " ~0"' "", c

10 Post Office SquareNO. TEN POST OffiCE ;QUARE, B'''ON

Boston. Massachusetts 02109

Re: Blonder-Tongue Panel
APLA - October 22, 1971

Dear Bob:

November 3. 1971

Charlotte has sent you, I understand. the transcript
of your opening statement.

I am enclosing some comments which you made during
the question period Which you may like to take a look at. Let
me know if you have any editing to suggest.

Charlotte would like to have this material by the end
of this week or early next week. if possible.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Enc p . 99-103
108-109
113-114



, _AXEL' A. HOFGREN ,
- ERNEST'A.WEGNER

WILLIAM;J. STELLMAN
;JOHN '8. McCORD '
8RAOFORD WILES,

:JAMES'C.WOOO
" ST/l;NLeX C. OALTON ," '
. RIC~ARO S, PI"pLLlPS .

,.LLOYO ,W. MASON
TEO E. KILLINGSWORTH"

;:'~~~~~K~:::A~O, .' '
"DILLIS v:ALl.Et;l ,
W'i!.A.VAN SANTE:.N,
RONALO L.WANKE

. Oear. sir:
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,L~Jv ~FF.ICES·-

'AXE~ ·A. ·HOF"GR.E:N
ERNEST A.WEGNER ..
'wll.~iAM J. STELLMAN' '
::JOHN 8. M"CORD '
8RADl"ORD WILES'

• ·JA"....ES C. wo60 "
" : S,TANL.E'( C. OAI.,"ON

'RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
, L~OYD w,. MASqN', _

TEO E. KILLINGSWORTH _
. 'CRARLES,L.ROWE.'" .

w. E. RECKTENWALD,
DILLIS V_'ALLEN
W~.A:YAN SAN1.'EI{:
RONALD I..WANKE





AXEL A. HOPGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J_ STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORo" WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E.\{ILLlNGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
W. E. RECKTENWALD
DILLIS V. ALLEN
W!=!.A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN s MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

February 18, 1972

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COOE: 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

ED

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: UIF v. B-T

Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of appellee's brief in the
form I am delivering to the printer this afternoon. I
hope to have page proof nextTuesdayGr Wealte8day. If
you haveanysug.gestions, call me. I will be out of
town Monday but should be in the office.Tuesday.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

cc: Mr. I. S. Blonder (*)
Mr. J. F. Pearne (*)
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RINES AND RIllES '

-, -,. -,' , .'

, further. draft 'of the
:tetter tn' the !nal1. '

". . . .. . ,\'le sha.:re .your ·feel1ng' ,that too 'much dignity ,to
.so~e of the poillts 15 not .'1arrantedand feel that~\perhaps
too muon explanation may be presented in connection with
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fied with the latter portion of the argument, but I don't
want to dignify some of the points raised by the Founda­
tion by making too much of them. The brief is due

(~'~~~~--_F~e~b~:ruary 28. If you can get me your comments by the end
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REPLY BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The statement of the case in Foundation's brief con~

tains two errors:

(1) The decisions of the District Court for the

Southern District of Iowa and the Court of.Appeals for the

Eighth Circuit holding the Isbell patent invalid were not

limited to certain claims, but treated the pat,entas a whole.

(Supp. App. 97 and 77 ) .

(2) The District Court here held Foundation estopped

to assert validity of the Isbell patent, rather than estopped

from enforcing the patent.

The decision of the SupJ:"eme Court in this case

modified the 1936 decision in Triplett v. Lowell and provided
,

a presumptive estoppel in favor of an accused infringer where

a patent has been held invalid. Section IlIA of the Supreme

Court decision outlines the procedure to be followed. First,

the defendant in support of a plea of estoppel should identify

the issue in suit as the identical question finally decided

against the patentee in previous litigation. Then patentee must

have an opportunity to rebut the presumptive estoppel by demon-

strating t.ha t, it did not have '" a fair opportunity procedurally,

substantively and evidentially to pursue his claim the first

time.'" The Court suggests certain inquiries appropriate in



,---~--------~--------_._--_ ..._.

determining whether patentee had a full and fair chance to

litigate vaiidity in the earlier case where the issue is one

of nonobviousness, as it is here.

(a) Whether the first validity determination
purported to employ the standards
announced in Graham v. John Deere Co.

(b) Whether the opinions indicate that the
prior case was one of the relatively
rare instances where the courts wholly
failed to grasp the technical subject
matter and issues.

(c) Whether, without fault, patentee was de­
prived of crucial evidence or witnesses
in the first litigation.

The Court's concluding admonition is that the decision (whether

patentee had a full and fair chance to litigate in the earlier

case) will necessarily rest on the trial court's sense of

justice and equity. (Supp. App. 39~40)

The Supreme Court in Section IV of its opinion re-

manded this case with instructions that Blonder-Tongue be

allowed to amend its pleadings to assert estoppel, that

Foundation be permitted to amend its pleadings and to supple-

mentthe record with any evidence showing why estoppel should

not be imposed.

These instructions have been followed. Blonder-Tongue

filed an amended answer (Supp. App. 6) setting up an affirmative

defense of collateral estoppel based on the decisions of the

Iowa oistrict Court and the Court of Appeals for the. Eighth

Circuit, finding the Isbell patent invalid for obviousness.

(Supp. JiPp. 10, 11) Motions for judgment were filed by both

- 2 -
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parties. (Supp. App. 10, 11) The District court (Supp. App.

12) fissued a memorandum making findings that:

(1) procedurally Foundation had a fair oppor­
tunity to pursue its claim in Iowa and the
Eig-hth Circuit, specifically commenting
on the convenience of the forum, incen­
tive to litigate, identity of issues raised
and decided, and opportunity to present
all crucial evidence and witnesses.
(Supp , App. 14)

(2) The decisions of the Iowa District Court
and the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals
reveal "a conscientious effort to apply
the standards laid down inGraham v.John
Deere Co., supra, and a carefulevalua­
tion of the issues.", and the difference
in conclusions reached regarding obvious­
ness "does not demonstrate that either
court 'Wholly failed to grasp the technical
subject matter. '" (Supp. App. 15)

(3) Foundation arguments that the cost of a
retrial had already been incurred; the
Winegard.decision was not final when the
Blonder-Tongue trial was held; and defen­
dant did not plead estoppel earlier, were
all based on facts before the Supreme
court and could not be asserted to defeat
the estoppel. (Supp. App. 16)

(4) The whole Isbell patent was in issue in
the Iowa case and there held to be in~

valid. (Supp. App. 16)

The District Court concluded that Foundation had not shown any

re<ison why estoppel was improper and entered judgment for

Blonder-Tongue. (Supp. App. 17)

Foundation's statement of facts ma.kes reference to

facts in th~ .recordhere relating to substantive patent issues.

These are not involved in the questions to be considered under

the Supreme Court mandate.

- 3 -



SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

(1) The decisions of the Iowa District Court and

the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals finally decided the ques-

tion of validity of the Isbell patent.

(2) Foundation has not demonstrated that it was

deprived of a full and fair chance to litigate the validity

of Isbell in Iowa and the Eighth Circuit.

ARGUMENT

The inquiries prescribed by the mandate of the

Supreme Court will be considered in order.

The issue here in question, validity of Isbell

over a defense of obviousness, is the identical question

decided in Winegard. In the District Court, Judge Stephenson

found

" .. the disclosure of Isbell'epatent
No. 3,210,767 is lacking in the prerequisite
non~obviousness and, therefore, invalid."
(Supp. App. 97)

The Court of Appeals agreed,

"We have examined the record and find that
all claims must be denied, lacking nonobvious-
ness as a matter of law "(Supp. App. 77)

Foundation objects that claims 6, 7 and 8 were not in issue,

but the objection is not.supported by the record. The com-

plaint alleged infringement of the patent (Supp. App. 98)

and the answer asserted that the patent was. null and void

- 4 -
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for failure to satisfy the requirements of 35 U.S.C. sections

'102 and 103*. (Supp. App. 100) The only reference in t.he

record to claims 6, 7 and 8 is Judge Stephenson's comment

that

"All of the claims except numbers 6, 7 and 8
are claimed to be infringed .. " (Supp.
App. 89)

Neither Winegard decision is limited with respect to specific

claims, but both concedes validity o'f the patent asa single

question. In fact, the District Court included claims 6, 7

and 8 with the other claims in ,Appendi~ A to its decision,

271 F. Supp. 423. It does not appear that Foundation objected

to the scope of the judgments although it did raise other ques-

tions which resulted in an amendment of the District Court

decision and a correction by the Court of Appeals of a finding

by the District Court. (Supp.App. 77, 78) This Court should

not presume to limit the judgment of the Eighth Circuit.

The answer in Winegard affirmatively alleged invalidity

of Isbell. (Supp. App. 100) It seems Foundation would not

question applicability of the decision to claims 6, 7 and 8 had

* 35 U.S.C. 103, first sentence, provides:
"A patent may not be obtained though the invention is
not identically disclosed or described as set forth in
section 102 of this title, if the differences between
the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior
art are' such that the subject matter as a whole would
have been obvious at the time the invention was made
to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which
said subject matter pertains."

- 5 -



the answer included a counterclaim making the same allegation .

To hold that claims 6, 7 and 8 were not at issue in Winegard

would put form before substance.

The situation hwere is analogous to that where a

court first finds that there is no infringement and then goes

on to determine validity. This is a common practice endorsed

and urged by the Supreme Court.

"There has been a tendenc:f among the lower
Federal courts in infringement suits to
dispose of them where possible on the ground
of non-infringement without going into the
question of validity of the patent. [citing
cases] It has come to be recognized, however,
that of the two questions, validity has the
greater public importanc~ [citing cases], and
the District Court in this case. followed what
will usually be the better practice by inquir­
ing fully into the validity of.this patent."
Sinclair &. Carroll Co. v. Interchemical Corp.,
325 US 327, 89 L.Ed. 1644.

Foundation does not question that the decision in Wine-

gard is final. The immateriality of the relative timing of the

Winegard and Blonder-Tongue decisions will be discussed below.

Foundation does not suggest that the courts in Wine-

gard did not purport to employ the investigation and standards

of Graham v. John Deere Co.; not does it allege that it was

deprived of crucial evidence or witnesses~.

~ Dr. DuHamel testified at the Blonder~Tonguetrial, but
did not at the Winegard trial. Presumably his testimony
could have been presented at Winegard if Foundation had
deemed it desirable.

- 6 -



Foundation asserts only that:

(a) The Iowa
failed to
matter,

and Eighth Circuit Courts
grasp the technical subject

(b) The Iowa and Eighth Circuit courts
failed to apply the correct standard
of invention

in support of the contention that it did not have a full and

fair chance to litigate the validity of Isbell. The Supreme

Court suggested that imposition of the estoppel would be un-

fair where

It •• the (prior) opinions . . . indicate
that the prior case was one of those rela­
tively rare instances where the courts
wholly failed to grasp the technical sub­
j ect matter and issues in suit." (Supp.
App .40)

This is clearly a reference to cases of the character identi-

fied in footnote 22 (Supp. App. 38), where the courts frankly

adrriitteduncertainty:

"The court below in recognition of its avow",d
limitations rested its decision basically on
its evaluation of the relative credibility of
opposing expert witnesses." Nyyssonen v.
Bendix Corporation, 342 F.2d 531 at 532
(CA 1, 1965).

"It is an issue which we are altogether incom­
petent to decide upon the merits; even the
terminology is beyond our acquaintance, and
what actually takes place in the tubes is in";
accessible except·by its gross manifestations
-- indeed the very elements themselv",s are in
dispute among those who have made them their
life study, as the merest· smattering of modern
physics quickly discloses to a lay reader.
While Congress sees fit to set before us tasks
which are so much beyond our powers, suitors
must be content that we shall resort to the

- 7 -



testimony of experts, though they are con­
cededly advocates with the inevitable bias
that advocacy engenders." Harries v. Air
King Products Co., 183 F.2d 158 at 164
(CA2, 1950).

"I cannot stop without calling attention to
the extraordinary condition of the law which
makes it possible for a man without any
knowledge of even the rudiments of chemistry
to pass upon such questions as these. The
inordinate expense of time is the least of
the resulting· evils, for only a trained
chemist is really capable of passing upon
such facts, ... " Parke-Davis & co. v.
H. K. Mulford Co., 18~F. 95 at 115 (CC SD
NY, 1911).

The decisions in Winegard show no Such failure to

grasp either the technical sUbject matter or the issues in

suit. Rather, both opinions (as with the District and Appellate

Court opinions here) illustrate a remarkable understanding of

adifficul t s ub.j e ct; mat.ter. Judge Stephenson analyzed the

Isbell patent, the prior art and the differences between them,

and found the differences to be obvious to one skilled in the

art. Judge Lay for the Court of Appeals did not perfunctorily

affirm, but repeated the inquiries of Graham v. Deere and

reached the Same conclusion.

This Court is not authoriZed by the Supreme Court

mandate to look into the record of the Blonder-Tongue trial

(devoi as it is of testimony on behalf of Blonder-Tongue, re-

garding obviousness of Isbell) in determining whether the courts

in Winegard grasped the subject matter and issues. The opinions

there demonstrate clearly a thorough understanding of the sub­

ject matter and issues. This satisfieS the inquiry suggested
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by the Supreme Court.

The issue is neither a resolution of a "disagreement"

between the decisions of the Eighth and Seventh Circuits or

for this court to speculate whether the Eighth Circuit analysis

correctly applied Graham v. Deere. The question asked by the

Supreme Court is whether the prior decision "purported" to employ

the standards of Graham v. Deere. The Foundation does not

suggest that they did not, a readin'!)" of the decisions makes

it clear that they did and, in fact, the SUPreme Court so

found (Supp. App. 21).

The Supreme Court did not mandate a comparison of

the legal standards of the Eighth and Seventh Circuits and

the District Court correctly ignored Foundation's invitation

to make a comparison.

The Foundation complains that estoppel here is in-

equitable, injust or improper as (using FOundation's numbering)

(2) The Winegard decision was not final, but
on appeal to the Eighth Circuit when the
Blonder-Tongue trial commenced;

(4) The cost of the second trial has already
been incurred;

(5) The parties proceeded in good faith under
seemingly settled law and it would be in­
equitable to impose an estoppel;

(6) Blonder-Tongue did not raise the estoppel
issue prior to the Supreme. Court decision.

The facts with respect to each of these .points were

before the Supreme Court and were not considered by it to be

- 9 -
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material. The remand and mandate of the Supreme Court estab-

lished the law of the case with respect to these facts and

the District Court correctly held that it could not evade the

mandate by holding that they defeat the estoppel plea.

"The power of a lower tribunal under a mandate
of reversal is not unlimited. Where such man­
date directs the entry of a specific judgment,
the court below has no power to enter a dif­
ferent one, and where the reversing mandate
specifies the further proceedings which shall
be taken below, or where it definitely limits
such proceedings, the power of the lower court
is restricted accordingly." Cyclopedia of
Federal Procedure, Third Edition, 1965,Re-'
vised Volume 14A, Section 69.39.

In Criscuolo v. United States, 250 F.2d 388 (1957),

the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit considered a simi-

lar situation. Contesting an action on an insurance policy by

the named beneficiary, the deceased's widow introduced evidence

of an attempt on the part of the insured to change the bene-

ficiary and the performance of an affirmative act supporting

such intent. The trial court held the evidence insufficient

and found for the named beneficiary. The court of Appeals re-

versed and remanded to allow the named beneficiary to present

evidence to overcome that presented by the widow. No additional

evidence was Offered, but the trial court held that it did not

believe the witnesses which had been presented by the widow,

finding. again for the named beneficiary. The court of appeals

reverped again, Judge Lindley saying:

"As we have observed, we remanded the cause for
the sole purpose of allowing plaintiff an

- 10 -



opportunity to present evidence to overcome
that of the widow. Thus the court below, in
merely re-enteringthe order we had reversed,
misconstrued t':1e mandate of this court. In
addition, by merely amending its findings to
justify its original decision, the district
court deviated from the law of the case as
established by this court on the previous
appeal; [citing cases]" 250 F.2d at 3B9.

Similarly, the Ninth Circuit held in Hermann v. Brownell,

274 F.2d 842,843 (1960):

"When a case is appealed from this Court to
the Supreme Court, this Court completely
loses jurisdiction of the cause, Thereafter,
our jurisdiction can be revived only upon the
mandate of the Supreme Court itself, and. even
upon such restoration, the jurisdiction of
this Court is rigidly limited to those points,
and those points only, specifically consigned
to our consideration by the Supreme Court.

"In the instant case, this Court is function­
ing under such a remand. Corrs equen t Ly j vour
jurisdiction is· strictly limited to the Supreme
Court's mandate. That mandate is our compas s
and our guide."

We need not speculate what effect may be given in the

future to a prior decision which is on appeal at the time a

subsequent trial is about to begin. This and related questions

of docket load and trial scheduling will have to be worked out

on a case-by~case basis. The Winegard decision is final and

provides an appropriate basis for an estoppel plea.

An overlap in the timing of trials and decisions was

disregarded by the Fifth Circuit in remanding a case for con-

siderationof an estoppel plea. MonSanto Company brought two

suits for infringement of a patent, one against Rohm & Haas Co.

in Pennsylvania and the other against Dawson Chemical Company

-11



Inc., et al in Texas. The Pennsylvania case Was tried first

and resulted in a holding that the patent was invalid. The

trial in the Texas case was completed before the decision in

Pennsylvania, but the de c i.a.i.on was rendered later, finding

the patent valid. The Texas court commented that the Pennsyl­

vania decision was not res judicata and did not create an

estoppel. Both decisions were appealed and neither appeal has

yet been. decided. The Blonder-Tongu,e decision was announced

by the Supreme Court following the filing of briefs and the

hearing of oral arguments in the Dawson case. The· Fifth Cir,­

cuitremanded the case to the District Court to allow the

defendant to deliver an estoppel plea and to afford plaintiff

an opportunity to show reasons why estoppel should not be

allowed, in accordance with the procedure directed by the

Supreme Court in Blonder-Tongue, 443 F.2d 1035. A petition

for certiorari was filed December 14, 1971.

The facts in the Blumcraft decision (Supp. App. 103)

distinguiSh that case from this. There, the patent was first

held valid in the Court of Claims and later held invalid in

the Third Circuit Court of Appeals. The District Court of

Georgia merely said that it could not place more weight on

one decision than the other in ruling on the estoppel plea.

A rehearing has been requested in this case. Compare the

decision of the Kansas District Court in Blumcraft of pitts­

burgh v. Architectural Art Mfg. Inc., et al dated January 7,
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1972, addendum page , where estoppel was found in another
~~-

I

action on the same patent.

Foundation argues in effect, in support of point (5),

that the Supreme Court decision should apply only prospectively

and that Blonder-Tongue should not be entitled to assert an

estoppel since the second trial had already been held. Such

a contention is directly contrary to the Supreme Court mandate

which directed that Blonder-Tongue 4e permitted to assert the

estoppel. Furthermore, if the Supreme Court had intended

such a result, it would have specifically provided that the

modification of Triplett should have only a prospective effect.
,

The Court has followed this procedure in other situations

where the retroactive application of a change in the law

might cause hardship. See, for example, England v. Louisiana

State Board of Medical Examiners, 375 u.S. 411, 1964.

Other courts, moreover, have had no hesitancy in

applying the changed law retroactively, See Monsanto v.

Daw.son, supra, and Bourns Inc. et al v. Allen Bradley Company,

et aI, DC NC Ill., Feb. 7, 1972, Add.

CONCLUSION

The decision of the District Court finding that

Foundation is estopped to assert validity. of the Isbell

patent is correct and should be affirmed .

. - 13 -
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REPLY BRIEF

CGRl'fE;.(,,"'lf13'5N"'tlP I'It1': STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The statement of the case in t,~Foundationls brief,-

contains two errors.

The decisioffiof the District Court for the Southern

District of Iowa and the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

hOlding the Isbell patent invlaid we're -riot; limited to certain

claims, but treated the patent as a whole. (Supp, App.

and __).

The District Court here held the Foundation estopped

to assert validity of the Isbell patent, rather than estopped

in the questions to be considered under the Supreme Court

These are not involved

mandate.

from enforcing it.
_-_ F~_ clo.:tcJ-<--l

~------- ~'7. statement of facts makes reference to
/__ f'

/ relating to substantive patent issues .

~(
{;6' t( ""---------

The decision of the Supreme Court modifies the 1936

decisiOn in Triplett v. Lowell and provides a presumptive

estoppel in favor of an accused infringer where. a patent has

already been held invalid. Section IlIA of the Supreme Court

dedisipnrequires first that a defendant in support of a plea



of estoppel should identify the issue in suit as the identical

question finally decided against the patentee in previous

litigation. Then patentee must have an opportunity to rebut

the presumptive estoppel by demonstrating that it did riot

have nt a fair opportunity procedurally, substantively and

evidentially to presue his claim the first time. 'n The court

suggests certain inquiries appropriate in determining whether

~a±N± patentee had a full and fair chance to litigate

validity in the earlier case, where the issue is one of non~

obviousness, as it is here.

(a) Whether the first validity determination

purported to employ the standards

announced in Graham v. John De~re Co.

(b) Whether the opinions indicate that the

prior case was one of the relativelyxl'l!a
courts

rare· instances where the J8:J8:Mx;kxs:wholly

failed to grasp the technical subject

matter and issues.

(c) Whether, wi'L .ut; fault, patentee was d e-e

prived of cvuc i.aI evidence or witnesses in

the first litigation.

The court's concluding admonition that the decision (whether

patentee had a full and fairchance to litigate in the

earlier case) will necessar1lyrest on the trial court's

senSe of justice and equity. (supp , App. 39~49)
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The Supreme Court in Section IV of its opinion

remanded this case with instructions that Blonder-Tongue

be allowed to amend its pleadings to assert estoppel, that

the Foundation be permitted t() amend its pleadings and

supplement the record with any evidence showing why estoppel

should not be imposed.

This procedure has been followed. Blonder-Tongue

filed an amended answer setting up an affirmative defense

of collateral estoppel based on the 'decisionsof t:heIowa

District Court and the Court of Appeals for the Eighth

Circ:uit, finding the Isbell patent invalid for obviousness.

(Supp. App.6) Motions for judgment were filed by both

parties. The Dffistrict Court (Suppl. App. 12) issued a

memorandum making findings that

(1) procedurally Foundation had a fair

opportunity to pursue its claim in

!owaand the Eighth Circuit, specifically

commenting on the conveniente of .. the forum

incentive to litigate, identity of issues

raised and decided, and opportunity to

present all crucial evidence and

witnesses.

(2) The decisions of the Iowa Districrt Court

and the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals reVeal

a cons c i.errtLous effort to apply the

standards laid down in Graham V. John Deere Co.

supra, and a careful evaluation of the issues.",
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and the difference in conclusions reached regarding obvious-

ness (does not demonstrate that either court 'wholly failed

to grasp the technical subject matter.'" (Supp. App. 15)

(3) The arguments that th~ cost of a retrial

had already been incurred; the Winegard

decisions were not final when the Blonder-

Tongue trial was held; and defendant did

not plead estoppel earlier were all based

on fac t s before the Supreme Court and

could not be asserted tb defeat the estoppel.

(4) The whole Isbell patent was in issue in the

Iowa case and there held to be invalid.

- 4 -



SUM~~RY OF ARGUMENT

(1) The decisions of the I 01'1 a District Court and

the Eighth Circuit Court ()f Appeals finally decided the ques­

tion of validity of the Isbell patent.

(2) Foundation has not demonstrated that it was

deprived of a full and fair chance to litigate the validity

of Isbell in Iowa and the Eighth Circuit.

ARGUMENT

The inquiries prescribed by the mandate of the

Supreme Court will be considered in order ..

The issue here in question, validity of Isbell

over a defense of obviousness, is the identical question de­

cieed in Winegard. In the District Court, Judge Stephenson

found n • the disclosure of Isbell's patent No. 3,210,767

is lacking in the_prerequisite non-obviousness and, therefore,

invalid. n (Supp. App. 97) The Court of Appeals agreed,

"We have examined the record and find that all

claims must be denied, lacking nonobviousness

as a matter of ;Law. n

Foundation objects that claims 6. 7 and 8 were not in issue,

but.the objection is not supported by the record. The complaint

alleged infringement of the patent (Supp. App. 98) and the

answer asserted that the p at.ent; was null. and void for failure to

satisfy the requirements of 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103, the. latter
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of which is concerned with obviousness. The only reference

of record regarding claims 6, 7 and 8 is Judge Stephenson's

comment that all claims "except 6, 7 and 8 are claimed to be

Lnfr i nqed , (S).ipp.App. 89X Neither decision is limited with

respect to the claims but rather both treat validity of the

patent as a single question. It does not appear that. the

Foundation objected to the scope of the judgments although

~ it did raise other questions which resulted in an amendment

of the District Court decision and a correction by the Court

of Appeals of a finding by the District Court to use more

precise language in distinguishing between the log periodic

formula for antenna design and a method for designing antennas.

(Supp. App. 77, 78) This court should not presume to limit

the decision in the Eighth Circuit.

The answer in Winegard alleged invalidity. It

seems there would be no question here had the answer

_~-,-~ declaratory judgment counterclaim making the

same allegation. To hold the claims 6, 7 and 8 were in Winegard

would put form befqre substance. The situation here is analogous

to that where a court first finds that there is no infringement

and then HKkKX goes on to determine validity. This is a common,

practtce endorsed and urged by the Supreme Court.

"There has been a tendency amonsr the.lower Federal

courts in infringement suits to dispose of them

where possible on the ground of non-infringement

without going into the question of validity of

the patent. [citing cases] It has come to be
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recognized, however, that of the two questions,

validity has the greater public importance,

[citing cases] and the District Court in this

case followed what will usually be the better

practice by inquiring fully into the validity

of this patent." Sinclair & Carr'oll Co. v.

Interohemical Corp., 325 US ii&;f 327, 89 L.Ed. 1644

Foundation does not question that the decision in

Winegard'is final. The immateriality in the present case of the:

relative timing of the Winegard and Blonder-Tongue decisions

will be discussed below.

Foundation does not suggest that the court's in Winegard

did not purport to employ the investigation and standards of

Graham v; JOhn Deere'Co.; not does it suggest that it ,was

deprived of crucial evidence or witnesses although the testimony

of Dr. DuHamel was presented in Blonder~Tongue and not in

Winegard. Presumably this testimony could have been presented

in the earlier trial if the Foundation had deemed it desirable.

Foundation asserts only that:

(a) The Iowa and Eighth Circuit Courts failed

to grasp the technical subject matter;

(b) The IOWa and Eighth Circuit courts failed to

apply the

in. support of the contention that it did not

have a full and fair chance to litigate the

validi ty of Isbell. The Supreme Court suggested
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that imposition of the estoppel would be

. unfair where n. the (prior) opinions

. . . indicate that the prior caNe was one

of those relatiyely rare instances where

the courts wholly failed to grasp the

technical sUbject a matter and

in suit." This is clearly a reference to

cases of the character identified in footnote

courts frankly admitted uncertainty:

"The court belOIT in recognition of its
avowed Li.rni t:ltions rested its decision
basically on its evaluation of the re­
lative credibility of opposing expert
witn.esses. f1 Ny;{ssonen v , Bendix Cor­
poration, 3,12 F.2d 531 .at 532 (Cl< 1, 1965).

"It. is an issue Ivhich IVG are altogether
incompetent to decide upon the merits;
even the terminology is beyond our
acquaintance, and what actually takes
place in the t.uoes is inaccessible ex­
cept by its gross manifestations -­

'indeed the very elements themselves
are in dispute among those who have
made them their life study, as the merest
smattering of modern physics quickly dis­
closes to a lay reader. ~r~ileCongrcss

sees fit to set before us tasks whi.ch are
so much beyond our pol-!ers, suitors must
be content that viC shall resprt to the
testimony of ex?crts, though they are
concededly advocates with the inevitable
bias that advocacy eng~nders." Harries
v , J>.ir King Products Co., 183 F.2d 158
at .164 (CA2, 1950) ••

II
i1

~•
I

I
J

i.,

"I cannot stop without calling attention
to the extraordinary condition of the la\V
which makes it possible for a man without
any knowledge of even the rudiments of
chemistry to pass upon such questions as
these. The inordinate expense of time is

..the least of the .resulting evils, for only

a;trained Chemist is really capable of
'p ass i.nq upon such facts,.. II Parke
l)avis -[~ Co.'v , H. K. ~Iul ford ee ,;
at 115 (e<':Sl) llY, 1911).

:.'.

,'...

•
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The decisions in Winegard show no such failure

to grasp either the technical subject matter or the issues

in suit. Rather, both opinions (as with the District Court

and Appeal Court opinions here) illustrate a remarkable under~

standing of a difficult subject matter. Judge Stephenson

analysed the Isbell patent, the prior art, the differences

and found the differences to be obvious to one skilled in

the art. Judge Lay for the Court of Appeals. did not perfunc-

torily affirm, but repeated the inquiries of Grahamv. Deere

and reached the same cOnclusions.

This Court is not authorized by the Supreme Court

mandate to look into the record in the second tria.l(devoid

as it is of testimony regarding obviousness of Isbell on

behalf of Blonder-Tongue) in determining whether the courts

in Winegard grasped the subject matter and issues. The

opi.nLonejaxd j:here demonstrate clearly a thorough under s t.andi.nq

of the subject matter and issues. This satisfies the inquiry

suggested by the Supreme Court.

The issue is neither a resumption of a "disagreement"

twin circuits decisions or x for this court to speculate whether

the Eighth Circuit analysis correctly applied Graham v. Deere.

The question asked by the Supreme Court is whether the prior

decision "purported" to employ the standards of Graham v. Deere.

The Foundation does not suggest that they did not, a reading of the

decisions mades it clear that they did and, in fact, the

Supreme Court so commended (Supp. App. 21).

- 9 -
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The Supreme Court did not mandate a comparison of

the legal standards of the Eighth and Seventh Circuits and the

District Court here correctly ignored questions of this charac-

ter raised by Foundation.

- 10 -
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number ing)

(2) The Winegard decision was not final, but

on appeal to the Eighth Circuit when the

Blonder~Tongue tirla commenced;

(4) The cost of the second trial has already

been incurred;

(5) The parties proceeded in good faith under

seemingly settled law and the Supreme

Court modification of Triplett should not

be applied retroactively;

(6) Blonder-Tongue did not raise the estoppel

issue prior to the Supreme Court decision.

The facts with respect to each of these points were

before the Supreme Court and were not considered by it to be

material. The remand and mandate of the Supreme Court established

the law of the case with respect to these facts and the ~istrict

Court· correctly held that it could not evade the mandate by holding

that the. factors defeat the estoppel plea.

"The power of a Lowe r tribunal under a
mandate of z cvo r s e l is not unlimited.
mlere such manda t.e directs the entry
of a specific judg8cnt, U1C court below
has no power to enter a different one,
and. v;heret;le reversing manda'ce speci­
fies the further proceedings which shall
0;3 taken be 101>' , or whe re it definitely
limits such proceedings, the power of
the Lowe r court is restricted accord­
ingly. " Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure,
Third E1ision, 1965, Revised VolUme HA,
Section 69.39.

In Criscuolo v. United States, 250F.2d388 (1957),

the court of appeals for the Seventh Circuit considered a simi­

Iar situation. contesting an action on an insurance policy by

the named benefiCiary, the deceased's widow introduced evidence

of an attempt on the I?art of the .tnsuredto change the bene-

I
i

fici and the perfortnanceof an affirmative act supporting



.. :it

.sucn intent. The trial court helu the evidence insufficient

and found for the named beneficiary. The court of appeals re­

versed and remanded to allow the named beneficiary to present

evidence to overcome that presented by the widow. No additional

evidence vzas offered, but the trial court held that it dd.d not

believe the witnesses which had been presented by the wi.dow ,

finding again for the named beneficiary. The court of appeals

reversed again, JUdge Lindley saying;

"As \1e have observed, we remanded the cause
for the sole purpose of allowing plaintiff
an opportunity to present evidence to over­
come that of the widow. Thus the court
below, in merely re-entering the oruer we
had reversed, misconstrued the mandate of
this court. In addition, by merely amend­
ing its findings to justifyits original
decision, the district court deviated from
the law of the case as established by this
court on the previous appeal; [citing cases)"
250 F.2d at 339.

Similarly, the Ninth Circuit held in Hermannv. Brmmell,

274 F. 2d 842, 843· (1960) :

- 12 -
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'lie need not spec:~.latevlhat.effect may be given in the

future to a prior decision ',i?lich is on appeal at the time a

subsequent: trial is about to begin. This and related questions

of docket load and trial sc~eduling will have to be worked out

on a cas8-by-case basis. :~e Winegard decision is final and

provides an appropriate bazis for an estoppel plea. In

Monsanto r;hemical Co. et al v , Dawson Chemical Co ; , CA 5,

June 8, 1971, 1970 USPQ 199, the Fifth Circuit remanded a case

which had been briefed and argued to the District Court for

consideration of an estoppel plea. Based on a holdinf of

invalidity by the District Court for the Eastern District of

Pennsylvania, an appeal to the Court of Appeals for the Third

circuit is still pending and a petition for certiorari has

been filed from the Fifth Circuit decision.

The facts in the Blumcraft decision cited by

Foundation distinguish that case from this. There, the

patent WclS first held valid in the Court of Claims and later

held inv,:\lid in the Third Circuit Court of Appeals.. The

District Court of Georgia merely said that he could not

place morc weight on one decision than the other in ruling

on the entoppelplea. A rehearing has been requested in this

case. Compare the decision of the Kansas Cistrict Court in

Blumcraft v: Architectural Art Mfg. Inc. dated January 7, 1972,

addendum page ___.:» where estoppel was held proper in another

action on the same patent.

- 13 -
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No. 70 C 1992

h'",.:

LEYDIG,
VOiTV-"C,',":I ' r.r . CLJ::_, .,
c'", . fi"jD W.:, .;:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COu'R~'·c,'.i "-,',:,, .. :::0 TO SCI:tE~c,:~i
. - ".( .. \'/fGSr·":".':!

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINuIS".;L FEB ~ "1972 RCSE::!Hii

EASTERN DIVISION (~,h~,'..,,,J ,v ~A"mu,CI'
. Jr,rI, .i"? BERi;EJ1Ui/

CASSIDy CU,'W:i
SHEPP8tD KOZA,~
ROSEV) GREER
RUOISIL{ JIRAUCH

} WESLEY
) ROCKFORD

)
)

~R£'CEIVED
) ff li 1'';
~RItHS IINoRIN£S
'0, UN ~Ol\t Ilfrl~ll\lijA«~, iIlItt'i"

)

. ". ',,'.. ".

vs.

,
BQURNS, INC., and HARLAN E. BOURNS, .

Plaintiffs,

ALLEN-BRADLEY GQNPANY, BECKMAN INSTRUHENTS,
INC., THE BUNKER-RAMO CORPOPv~TION, FAIRCHILD
CAMERA & INSTRill'lENT CORP., TRH INC., and
WESTON INSTRU}lENTS, INC., on behalf of
themselves and as representatives of others
sirui.LarLv c:::; +-"'~t",..~.l._ .L a. . J .... .o-L.. .............. cu.,

'Defendants.,

DECISION and ORDER

This cause comes on to be heard on motion of the defen-

dants for summary judgment on the ground of collateral estoppel

under.Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, he.' v : Univers it.,- of Illir:cis

Foundation, 402 U.S. 313, 91 S.Ct. 1434 (Hay 3, 1971). The

court concludes that the defendants' Hotion should be granted,

with the result that a final judgment will be entered in their

favor. The earlier motions filed by the defendants are thereby

rendered obsolete.

The Complaint in the caSe at bar was filed on August-II,

:;

1970 by th~ owner and assignee of United States Patent No.

'l-,777,926 issued on January 19, 1957., Plaintiffs allege that

six corporate defendants, as representatives of a class, had

been infringing their patent for six years and would continue to

r.: r:;-. ' .. ---'"\
.... .oJ. ~ ! ,_~ I t..

R. L VOiT
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do' so unless enjoined. De~endants answered separately and

alleged that the patent was invalid for obviousness and for

other r~asons. They also alleged that plaintiffs were estopped

and barred from the instant action by virtue of a final judg-

ment entered against them by the United States District Court

for'Nebraska in Bourns, Inc. and 'MarIan E, Bournsv. Dale

Electronics Inc" 308 F.Supp. 501 CD.Neb. 1969) •

.After the decision in Blonder-Tongue, supra, defendants

filed amended answers in which they-alleged further that

plaintiffs had acquiesced in the Nebraska judgment by volun-

tarily dismissing their appeal to the United States Court of

Appeals for the Eighth Circuit on May 4, 1970. Defendants

thereupon filed the instant motions for summary judgment which

in substance are motions for judgment on the pleadings under'

F.R.C.P~ l2Cc).

The only question on such a motion is whether a genuine

issue of material fact remains to be decided and, if not, whet h-

er the moving parties are entitled to judgment as a matter of

law. Since plaintiffs did not move to strike or to file a reply

to defendants I affinnative de f cns es of estoppel and ~ judicata,

the pleadings do not spell out plaintiffs' position with respect

to these defenses. The court has considered the contentions

made in plaintiffs I brief, however , in light of the defenses

- 2 -
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suggested by the Supreme Court's decision in its unanimous

Blonder-Tongue decision.

Despite possible harshness on occasion. there can be
•

no doubt that Blonder-Tongue applies retrospectively. Mon-

santo Co, v . DaHson Chemical Co '. 443 F. 2d 1035 (5 th Cir. 1971),

petition for ce r t . file~ No.71-787, 40 U..S.L.W. 3356 (Dec. 14,

1971). It is true that plaintiffs wer e not apprised of this
,
\j

particular decision when they abandoned their appeal to the

Eighth Circuit, but there were rumblings .o f it (cf . 402 U.S.

313, 91 S.Ct. at p.1453). The same unfortunate turn of events

'occurred in Blonder-Tongue when the University of Illinois

Foundation unexpectedly became bound by an adverse decision 6f

the Eighth Circuit in University of Illinois Foundation v.

Winefi;ardCo., 402 F.2d 125 (1968),cert.den. 394 u.s, 917

(1969). The Supreme Court could have softened the blow by

ruling on~y prospectively in Blonder-Tongue, as it has done
".

on several occasions. Cf. England v. Louisiana State Bd.of

-, Med. Exam., 375 U.S. 411, 84 S.Ct. 461 (1964). But the .court

no doubt felt that the public policy which .it was enunciating

in Blonder-Tongue was sufficient to justify an all-embracing

. decision.

Plaintiffs argue that the adverse decision by the fed-

... ._-,~"'''.'''.' -..".~

eral court in Nebraska did not affect the entire patent but

- 3 -
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only certain of its claims. This argument is based primarily

on that court's judgment order, entered after the decision

•reported at 308 F.Supp. 501, which reads in part: "Claims 1,

2,11,14,15,16 and 20 of United States Patent No. 2,777,926 are

invalid." The court then dismissed the Amended Complaint "with

prejudice" and sustained the Amended Counterclaim "to the extent

indicated." The record in that case does not reveal whether the

parties thereafter treated the patent as invalid, but the court's

published opinion makes clear that i 4 found the entire patent

invalid. Among other things, the court's decision says~vith

respect to Patent No. 2,777,926: "... the '926 patent is held

to be invalid." 308 F.Supp. at' 507.

. The pleadings in the Nebraska suit demonstrat:e that Doth

the plaintiffs and the defendant were litigating the validity of

the patent, not merely part of it. The Amended Complaint alleged

that the patent was "duly and regularly issued" to the plaintiffs

and that the defendant had been infringing it for six years.

Plaintiffs sought an injunction, damages and attorneys fees "pur-

suant to the patent Laws of the United States." Defendant in

its Amended Answer denied knowLedge of whet.her the patent was

. duly and regularly issued and stated "Plaintiffs are left to
,

their pr~ofs." Defendant also pleaded affirmative defenses and

filed a counterclaim for declaratory judgment in .vhich it alleged

that the patent was invalid by reason of anticipation, obviousness,

- 4 -...
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ana "other grounds going to the entire patent. Nowhere in the

pleadings are specific claims or partial invalidity alleged.

In the case at bar the Complaint and Answers likewise go

to the validity of the entire patent, and no mention is made of

specific claims. Plaintiffs now contend that they are relying

herern on Claims Nos. 3,4,6,7,12,l9,2land 22, as well as the

ones itemized by the Nebraska judgment order. Plaintiffs'

specification in the caSe at bar arises from their answers to

interrogatories when the defendants inquired as to specific

claims which their particular devices were allegedly infringing .
•

Plaintiffs answered by listing most, if not all, of the 22.

claims in their patent (Supplemental Answer filed July 20, 1971),

but they .have never &uended their complaint to allege that
•

they were relying on the validity of those claims not specified

by the Nebraska court. liTe conclude that the Nebraska judgment

order is explained by thesame.procedures as explains this parti-

cular defense raised by the plaintiffs: the court was referring

to the cl.aIms alleged to be infringed by a defendant's product

but had no intention of changing its decision of invalidity.

Blonder-Tongue preclUdes us from relitigating this decision.

Even if Blonder-Tcngue is potentially a bar to the entire

complaint (as this court holds), plafntiffs seek to avail them-

selves of the exceptions left open to them by the Supreme Court's

decision. Plaintiffs argue that the Nebraska court failed to

_ 5. _
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grasp the issues of the controversy and in particular mis-

\r ,
I

!

applied Grahamv. John Deere & Co., 383 U.S. 1 (1966). The

Supreme Court cited this case as one example where a trial

court might have completely failed to meet and decide the

the issues and render a full and fair opinion on the merits.

suggested it do), but also that th~ trial court did grasp

incentive to litigate to a finish in the Nebraska suit. They

Any revision of that decision lay there or in the Court of

".

Plaintiffs next argue that they lacked the requisite

iss~es before it, therefore aborting estoppel. From an exam-

only appears that the court cited and purported to follow

ination of the Nebraska court's decision, however, it not

blame th;ls partly on the allegedly myopic view of patents

taken by the Eighth Circuit Cburt of Appeals as compared '''ith

Graham v. John Deere & Co. (which is all the Supreme Court

Appeals, not here.

i

I
I
j.,
I
I,
j

I,
\,

1
1
!

I
j
1,

the enlightened view of the Seventh Circuit. This court need
.'

not enter that debate because the Supreme Court itself discounts

r
l •
I

the argument: choice of forum militates against the plaintiffs

who made .. the choice, albeit without realization that they 'would

be universally bound by the result.~. As to plaintiffs' alleged

•
reliance on pre-Blonde~-Ton2ue decisions when abandoning their

a.ppeal, that argument is contrary to the holding of that con-

"

I, . ".__.-- J

I
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tfo1ling<decision which abrogated the prior law.

The subsequent proceedings in the Blonder-Tongue liti­

gation a.re instructive, as reported in University of Illinois

Foundation v. Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc., 334 F.Supp. 47

(N.D.Il1. 1971), (pending in the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals,

No. 71-1829, Dec. 6, 1971). Although Judge Hoffman in that case

had initally upheld a patent which had been previously invali­

dated by an Iowa federal court, and although the Seventh Circuit

- had affirmed Judge Hoffman's decision, upon remand he applied

the Supreme Court's decision and entered summary judgment for

the defendant on the basis of the Iowa court's prior judgment of

invalidity. In doing so he rejected the argument that the second

case involved rlifferent claims than the first one, considered

the exceptions left open by the Supreme Court, and found them

unsatisfied, as this court does in the case at bar. This result,

incidentally, conformed to that reached by the Eighth Circuit

Court of Appeals which had in the meantime affirmed the Iowa

court.

Plaintiffs attach a nlli~ber of affidavits to their brief

to demonstrate a lack of crucial evidence and witnesses in the

Nebraska litigation allegedly-not due to the fault of the

plaintiffs. What plaintiffs really argue is that the attorneys

(and plai~tiffs) in the Nebraska law suit did not uncover all of

the existing evidence during the seven years that the suit was

- 7 -
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pending. Much of the information allegedly newly discovered

from the defendants in this cause was a matter of public re-

cord or ~as othenvise known to plaintiffs, and most if not all

of it was in existence and discoverable during the Nebraska

litigation. If plaintiffs could demonstrate that the pending

litigation was made possible by new facts or change of circum-

stances which did not exist at the time of the trial in 1969,

their argument under this point might have merit. But as it is,

the argument merely says that plaintiffs' attorneys in the pre-

sent suit believe they could do better by a second effort. To

litigate this issue here wou Ld be a step' backward toward trial

by combat and is not what the Supreme Court intended.

In the last analysis, the Supreme Court has told tho

federal judges to decide questions of collateral estoppel in

patent cases on the basis of the trial court's. sense of justice

and equity (402 U.S. 313, 91 S;Ct.atp.1445). The justice in

this matter is pre-empted by the Blonder-Tongue decision. itself,

together with the exceptions mentionedfuerein and this court's

determination that the decision is to be applied retrospectively.

\ )

,
The equities in this matter militate heavily against the plaintiffs.

They have had the benefit of their patent since 1957. They have

filed several; suits to enforce it, all of which were settled

beneficially to the plaintiffs. They elected to file yet an-

other suit in the Nebraska federal court. They left that suit

- 8 -
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pending for seven years in a jurisdiction which had no back-

log. They had ample time for natiomvide discovery and taking
•

. deposition testimony. They Went to trial and lost on the

merits after a full and fair hearing. They abandoned their

appeal shortly before filing the case at bar in.~hich they

hoped, by a class action, to recover damages far in excess of

the million dollars or so sought in Nebraska. They had enjoyed

the benefits of a patent for almost thirteen years before their
.

come-uppance. In the opinion of this.court they had not been

treated unfairly by the law.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment is granted and judgment

is entered on the Co~plaint in favor of the defendants.

Enter:

FEB 7 mz
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GOLOVE, KLEINBERG 1'3 MORGANSTERN
LEONARD' GOLOVE

MARVIN H. KLEINBERG

RICHARD MORGANSTERN

ATTORNEYS AT lAW

6505 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

LOSANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90048

OliVE 3-5380

PATENT, COpYRIGHT

TRADEMARK CAUSES

January 25, 1972

Spensley, Horn, Jubas & Lubitz
Attorneys at Law
suite 500 1880 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

RECEiVED
JAN2 '7

RINES ANDRINES
BLONDER-TONGUE ELECTRONICS WD. TEN POST aFFIC. _gUM., SasTON

Hartin R. Horn, Esq.

Reference:

Attention:

v.
MACOM INDUSTRIES
Your File No. P-2144

Dear Harty:

I think the enclosed will be satisfactory for our purposes.
If . the JUdge does not go along, I will file an immediate reply
and stipulation to your amendment of the pleadings to .addaddi'"
tional references.

Please file the copy with my attached envelope so that the Clerk
can return a conformed copy.

Best personal regards,

GOLOVE, KLEINBERG & MORGANSTERN

Marvin H. Kleinberg

MHK:nch

Enclosures

cc: Rines & Rines
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1 GOLOVE, KLEINBERG & MORGANSTERN
Attorneys at Law

2 6505 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 415
Los Angeles, California 90048

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

RECEIVED
. JAN 2. '( '~!r:

RINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST OfFlOE bQUARE, IlOSTON

Attorneys for Plaintiff

653-5380

)
BLONDER-TONGUE ELECTRONICS, )

)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 7l-2459-HP

)
vs. )

) STIPULATION
HOWARD' MERCER, Doing Business )
as MACOM INDUSTRIES, )

)
Defendant. )

)

---------------)

s
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties that

may be amended to' include such prior art.

THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE that PLAINTIFF shall for 30 day

DEFENDANT, CROSS COMPLAINANT has learned of additional prior art

and that the parties are agreeable that the CROSS COMPLAINT

Mart~n R.Horn
Attorney for .Defendant

Marv~n H. Kle~nberg

Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: .

Date:' ...------

APPROVED:

from the filing of such amended CROSS COMPLAINT, haVe the right t

file a responsive pleading and tha~ PLAINTIFF need not file a re­

ply at this time in anticipation of such an amended pleading.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Date:" ,.
U. S. District Court Judge





AXEL A. HOFG~EN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM.J. Sn:LLMAN
.JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFO~D WILES

.JAM ES C. WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON

RICHARD S. Pl-lILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TEO E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
W_ E. ~ECKTE:NWALD

OILLIS V. ALLE.N
W!1!·A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFG REN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN &

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

November 22, 1971

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA eOOE: 312

.JOHN REX. ALLEN
1945-1969

RECEiVED
NOV 2419/1

RINES AIIID RINES
NO. TEN paST OFFICE >QUARE, B:SroN

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: UIF v. BT v. JFD

Dear Bob:

The record on appeal was to have been transmitted
from the District Court to the Court of Appeals today. How­
ever, the clerk has been unable to find some of the documents
and asked that the Foundation obtain a two week extension of
time.

Apparently the Clerk of the Supreme Court has not
yet acted on the disagreement between the Foundation and JFD
regarding allocation of the Supreme Court costs. As soon as
this is settled, we will push again for payment of the cost
awards to Blonder-Tongue.

Very truly yours,

/J
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

cc: Mr. I. S. Blonder



AXELA_HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J_ STELLMAN
JOHN 8. M"CORD
8RADFORD WILES
JAMES C_WOOD

STANLEY C- DALTON

RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON

TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L ROWE
W_ E. RECKTENWALD

D1LLl5 V.ALLEN
WM.A.VAN SANTEN

RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN &

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

December 3, 1971

6 18 (1

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AR<:A COD" 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

RINi:.S AND RiNES
Mr. Robert H. Rineiil:l, rE~ POST OffiCe ,QUAkE, Bc,fON

Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

In case news of doings in Chicago doesn't make the
Boston Globe, I thought you might be interested to know
that the Hon. Judge Hoffman has requested that he be
placed on senior status~ and that Richard McClaren is
leaving the Justice Department to take his place. The
first story on the McClaren appointment in the Chicago
Tribune suggested that many businessmen had been concerned
with Mr. McClaren's antitrust activities and had been
urging Senator Percy to appoint him to the bench in order
to get him out of the Justice Department.

I received some material from Mike Nacey, but have
not yet had a chance to digest it.

The Beverly Bank is on the far southwest side of
Chicago. I have some friends out that way who may be
able to help check on it. In the meantime, I'll see what
I can run down regarding the big banks in the LOOp.

Best wishes.

Very truly yours,

c:y.~
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag



AXEL A.HOrGREN
ERNEST A-WEGNER
WILLIAM J_STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD

STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S.PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON

TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L ROWE
W_ E_ RECKTENWALD

DILLIS V_ALLEN
Wt,!. A_ VAN sANTEN

RONALDL.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFG RE:N. WE:G N E:R. ALLE:N. STE:LLMAN &

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

January 18, 1972

n::LEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COOE "'I"

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

RECE\VED
" 'l 0 ',Q)')

j~I' w ....

Rl tIJ £S Ai'iU RINES
Mr. Robert H. Rines 11 CST OffiCE >QUARo, eOSTON
Rines and Rines NO. TEN P

No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of the supplemental appendix
which has been prepared and filed by the Foundation.
Both the complaint and answer in the Winegard case are
included.

They have also printed the Georgia District
Court decision in Blumcraft v. Kawneer. I do not believe
this decision has yet been officially reported.

I have started a collection of the estoppel
decisions from other courts. Any to which we wish to
refer can be printed as an appendix to our brief.

The Foundation's brief is presently due
February 1 •.."'"'.__." ............-:;....--~

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure



AXEL'A_HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM ..1_ STELLMAN

JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON

RiCHARD S_ PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L.ROWE
W_ E. REC1'ITENWALD

DILLIS V.ALLEN
W~.A.VAN SANTEN

RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

Ho.FGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCo.RD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 6060'6

January 10, 1972

RECEIVED

Rlf'H~ Ar.O RINES
'u f.N fustOfFICE SQUARE, BOSTON

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

ARE:A CODE: aia

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob: {.-< ((~

* I enclose a COpy~ a decision which Walt Wyss
gave me. A District Court agreed with the decision of
Judge Hoffman in enforcing' an estoppel even though all
of the claims had not been asserted in the earlier litiga­
tion.

Very truly yours,

cp~
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne (*)



IN TIlE UNITED STATES dISTRICT couwr

judicata and estoppel as a result of a decision of the Fourth

subsequent action of the United States Supreme Court denying

National Bank of South Carolina, 407 .F.2d 557 (1969), ccr t . den.

I,

No. W-4037

Civil Action

FOB. 'rIlE DIS'1'1UC'1' OF l\Z\NSAS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE COURT
SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS' HOTION

FOR SlnlHZ\RY JUDGHENT

vs.

certiorari. See B'l umc r a f t: of P'i t t eburqh :», Citizens and Southern

Circuit Court of Appeals holding plaintiff I s patents invalid, and

BLlnlCRAI'T OF pI'1'TSBUFGII,

AB.ClIITEC'l'URAL ART NFG., INC.,
and \'i'ENZEL W. THOH,

)
Plaintiff, )

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants. )

------------------)
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395 U.S. 961 (1969). During the pendency of this ac~ion, the

united States Supreme Court came down with a very cogent opinion

by Hr. Justice White and a much-needed bu l.war k in the patent Law

of this country in the case of Blonder-Tongue LaboY'cl{ol'ics, Inc.

l' • lin i l' " l'::: it. !I <) r I l.l. 7: n () 1: " V()un d a t; in n, c t al , 4 0 2 U. S. 313, 2 I,. Ed .

2cl 78B, 91 S.Ct. 1434 (1971). Defendants now p1acetota1 reli-

ance on this case and'plaintiff disputes such a positiOn;

uur i n-, the ..[ourt' s r e a d i nq and listening to the
--.~"---

-c-,

extended arqumcn t s in this oa;''O', he has become f,lmi!iar Idt11 an
.._._---......'--

iJpp'11:'-CI1 L n noma ly fnpcl ten l Idwca:-:;c3 or a 'f iXLl tion .·of .v ic·,·,'poin t

con Ll'O-·



I1rchitectural I1rt and Wenzel W. Thom~ its president and principal ,
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of f i nnl'it.y on oiLhc'r side as tockfinitive do c i si.o n upori the

villil1.i.ty of the patent. 'rhe learned patent: counsel on both sides

exhibited this eccentricity, but the position of p Lo i.n t i.f f h a s .

been marked by an illusiveness, 'versatility, or metamorphosis

h a rd to describe, but d i f f c r.i.nq analogously in minute de']ree

from a fishery biologist's attempt to grasp a live eel in a1gaed

waters.

FIICTS OF THE CIISE

This case arises from the complaint filed in this

Court on I1ugust 7, 1968 by the plaintiff Blumcraft, charging

stockholder, with infringing ~laintiff's patents and seeking both

injunctive relief and damages.

Plaintiff, a legal entity as a partnership, is the

legal owner and patentee of two patents designated as United

States Letters Patent No. D-171,963, a design p a tan t. dated April

20, 1954, and No. 2,905,445, a mechanical patent dated September

22, 1959, for an invention in ornamental rail .structures for use

in building construction. It has its place of business in

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Defendant is a Wichita, Kansas, based

corporation. This appears to be at least the third legal

encounter between these parties -- actual or covert. \1hile both

pnrties have most competent local counsel in this suit, the

p r i nc.i.pn L advc r nar i.c s h av o been Mr. James C. ~lcConnon a

p r oin.i.nont; Ph i La do Lph i.a pa.tent firm, for the plaintiff, and~jr.

Wurrcn N. '\!.;lil1iams, of a p rom.i nc nt; KansasCitYt }lis~30uri patent

firm. These lawyers have been long engaged intouchd a.nd

coun t.nr-s t.ouchc' over the- val idi ty of the patents in i[;sue.

In a case entitled Blum"]'aft of Pit to burgh v. Tho.

I,

tLui.Lcd :;1,a[.cIl,' 372 1" • .2<1 10.1 ,1 (1')(;7), o r i.qi.nu ti n q ho fo r o the court



of Claims in 1965, the Court of Claims held t.ha t; the do s i.qn

p<:\tent No. D-171,963 was valid and ~nfrin(led by the United States

by its usc of railing ;truclures in certain pUblic buildings

constructed by the united states, and for which Blumcraft had not

licensed their use. Plaintiff claims that defenclant, through its

attorney \'Iarren Williams, secretly advised, counselled and

assisted the Department of ,Justice in defending the Court of

Claims suit, and hence, defendant should be bound here by the

decision in that case.

In the case of B~umcraft of Pittsburgh v. Citizens

and Southern National Bank of South car o li na , 286 F.Supp. 488

(D.So.Car. Hay 23, 1968), it was held that plaintiff's design

patent No. D-171,963 was_'li'i1id al1d infringed, and that its

mccba n i ca L patent No . . 2,905,44'5 was also valid and infringed.
- ....._--;._c ..

~-- -----
'I'Ire s e rulings of the trial court were reversed by the Fourth

denitid by the SuprcmeCourt in June,l969, as reforrcdto,

The essence of thein the Court's introduction to this opinion.

Circuit Court of Appeals in February, 1969" and certiorari Vias I

oup'., l
Circui t' s opinion was that both of plaintiff's patents we r e

invalid.

The initial position taken by both of the present

parties to this suit was that on the basis alone of a prior

adjudication of a patent's invalidity in one judicial circuit

of the united States did not preclude its continued and noVi

litigation in the other circuits under the teaching of Triplett

v. Lo uc l.L 297 U.S. 638 (1936), and the fallout fron\that opinion

tlv1t unless the p a r t.y sought to be bound by the certain patent

suit jUdgment vias a party defendant in the suit OJ: in position

to conU:oltlw course of the Ii tigation, though not a party, he

could not be bound by it on the basis of res judicata or estoppel.



i!
'Ii cx t'cn s i ve dhicovery' into themuchiniltions a nd nvmnuvc r i nj s of
Ii
'I
it Lh o s o po r t.Lo s and their co'unts o L Ln the. South Carolillacilse.

ii
It 1~hilo those p r occcd i.nq s were taJdn9' pLo cc , lilondcr-'I'oll:/tiC bun;t
.,
"
:1 upon the legal scene" apparen t Ly t.ak i.nq all patcn t; co un s c L by

Ii
It surprise, a nd certainly in t.ha t, case, eliciting oquivocillposi-
11
I'

tions by piltent counsel for all adversaries.

I
!.
i
I

I

RULING OF 'fHE COURT

Blumcraft is here doomed and the decision must be

litigation, which assertions, for plaintiff's owh good, tho

by its original claims and assertions as to the nature, char-

Court presumes to be true; (2) and most importantly, it is bound

by the holding of Bl.o n de c-d'o nou e and its,progeny.

(I) it is boundagainst it for t\'10 very valid reasons, v.i.z ; , I
I

Iacter ahd participation of the parties here in the South Carolina

i
1

II

II

i
I
I
I
I!
i!
n

I
I

TfjE AmlISSIONS AND/OR CONTENTIONS
OF 'TllEPARTIES AS TO THE PARTICI­
PATION IN OR EFFECTIVENESS OF THE
SOU'l'H CAROLINA SUI'f

The complaint of plaintiff Blumcraft contained, inter

alia, these allegations:

"
"I:
:r
Ii

"14. Defendant ARCHITECTURAL ART j'lFG., INC.
participutod in andcontrollod tho
defense of the recent case of Blumcraft
.<=>f Pitt~iburc;h v. Citizens, E, Southern
Nutional Bon}: of South Carolina,. etal,
CiviU,cU-on No. 4f68, in the District
Court for the Westorn Dist~'ict of South
Carolina. II. copy of the decision of
the Court is a t t achod hereto as Exhibit
A.

15. Defendant l\RCIlI'l'ECTllPJ\L ART Hl'G., INC.
parb.cipated'in thee control of U1C
clc.fen;;e of tile CCl'ie of nJ.unicraft of
Pit.tr;hllr'(JJ~.. ·v~~., rI'll.C. lJnit(~cC'-~;-:C:t-L(~~,:;, 153
fj-:if:-j;:-e:!.·/. f)-Ir (cI:. CJ:-.-T~i()-7T-'---A--Eopy o f
111(~ ej(;ci.:;i.on of Lh(~ Cou r t i:: ilttilclll'c1
hor c Lo ···--}:;o.ilii.li.L H.

" -.....-. '-'"



i«, .JU(I(~1111~~J1t='i-l~ t.J1C' dL()l:(::;,~lid ;~lcL:lon 'in
tile Dic:t.riet. COUJ:l: torLhe \'r,,~;l.crn

l)i,;Lr'icL or SouLh Ca r o Lin.i :i.u lJi.IHHn'J
o n t.ho C!c.,rcn(lanl: i\PCllI'.l'EC'l'UI~I\L 1\1,'1'
I'IFG., INC.

17. :Judgmcnt in t.he a f o r o s a i t! .ic t.Lon in
the Court. or Claims is bineting on th",
defendant l,nCllITECTURAL l\F(T NFC., n;c."

In .their a n swe r herein, the defendants made, in ter

alia, the folloWing allegations:

"21. The suit referred to in the compl'.1.int
as 131umcraft of Pittsburgh v. Citizens
& Southern National Bank of South
Carolina, et aI, Civil Action No. 416B,
U.S. District Court for the Western
District of South Carolina, now pend­
ing Appeal No. 17219 before the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit,
once the issue of liability preserited
therein has been finally adjudicated,
will be res adjudicata. as between and
binding upon both plaintiff and defend­
ant Architectural Art /<lfg., Inc. as to
the question of validity of the patents
involved in this action and the ques­
tion of infringement of said patents
by certain structure at one time made
and sold bv defendant Architectural
Art Mfg., inc. as its 'Clean-Line'
mOdel railings; but such final adjudi­
cation has not yet occurred, wherefore
this action will be contrOlled and Com­
pletely barred byres adjudicata if
and when said patcrrts are finally
adjudicated to be invalid in the afore­
said suit now pending on appeal before
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit and w.i Ll. be controlled
and barred as to the 'Clean-Line' model
railings of defendant Architectural Art
Mfg., Inc. if and Vlhen said structures
are finally adjudicated not to infringe
said patents in the aforesaid suit now
pending on appeal before the U.S. Court
of Appeals for the Fourt~ Circuit.

22. Although final adjudication of the
aforcsa~d suit will be binding upon
both plaintiff and defendant Arcllitec­
tural Art 1'lEg., Inc. on certain import­
ant and pos s i.b Ly herein dispos.itive
.i s s uo a , Cl;:; ::;(~t:forth in Paraqraph 21
of this--~-j\Il:')-\':c.r, and 2.1t:hough defendant
AtcllitccturaJ.-~~t~[fg" Inc. 112sarld
.i s controllinq t.h o hdcLc.nG_q ..'> f s~1idsu,Lt

and the appeal now ponci ing 't'fl<=;i:dn;
nci t.nor of t h o dcrencL:tnts ill this
net ion WilS apartytd said f~uit liar
,;ubjccl: to ilny li;,j)iliLy t.h o r o i.n to
pJi\in~iIf: [or ilny diHniHJcs t,hill'. might
b(~ <'lltld:rdcd t.horc i.n."

,
I

I
i

I



It t.hu s p l a Ln Ly appei1J:s from the lirm of thu 1''11."Lie(;

how e"ch corm trued and und o r s t.oo d ,Lhe partiei)),.1 Lion of c'Ieh .md

Lho effect thereof in the South Carolina litigation. 'l'h'.~ Co ur L

construes the admissions of both par.ties in their pleac1illij'; Lo

be identical in language, scope' and purport, and accepts Lhcm

as b i nd i.nq stipulations of fact, except, of course, as to plain­

tiff's construction of the participation of defendants arId the

effect of the Court of Claims suit in Paragraphs 15 and 17 of

its complaint, which is placed in its proper perspective by

Justice vlhite in his lueid and long-needed opinion in B2olldcI'-

Tonguc. This finding of the Court is further buttressed by the

finding of District JUdge Simons, of the federal court in South

Carolina, who states in his opinion at page 450:

"Architectural Art has controlled and
conducted the defense of this suit but
is not a party to this action for the
reasons stated in this Court's previous
order. 11

.

FINALITY OF lJLONDER-l'ONGUE

.--..._._--....,

On Hay 3,1971, "'{'he, Supreme Court came down with a

hallmark case in the patent field'·:[n"'liZ'undM'-·Tongue Irab o ra t o r i e e ,

Inc. v. UniveI'8ity Of Illinois Foundation, e i: a l , sup r a .

A careful reading of that opinion reveals a crystal clear hold-

ing that a court determination of patent invalidity will operate

l( as an estoppel in a sub-sequent suit by the same pa.t:cntce ~\CJLl.inst
i,
I'
i' a d iI f o r crit: d oLond a nt; so lony as the patentee has had OIl<' full

and f a i r' opportunity to liti.gate the merits of his pa t cn t,

cTudge Doyle, in the recent Tenth CiJ;cuit c,me of

lJoutc21 u , Yo.l k , No. 624-70, decided October 22, 1971, t urthc r

c l.a r ifio s [50mC mi.a.rpp r ohons ionn , of counrsc I in other C;1£;,'5 and
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II/rIle nlondel'..:.-To]lr,lz,lO opinion rcvic:\>Jcd
with q r c at; Ci:lJ:C the murtuali ty r cquiru­
Inc11t ilS it 11~d cxif;tcd ulldcr the l~JG

decision in 7'1'{J!kl;t v. ),ol,)cH, 297 U.S.
63 B, G~ 2, 56 S. CL. G~ 5, B0 L. Ed. 9 ~ 9 ,
2g USPQ 1, 3 (1936). 7'1'{rlctt had con-
ditioned the plea of res j ud i c ata on
there bcinq total mutuality as to the
parties. Thus, all parties invol~ec1

had to have been actual parties or privy
to actual pilrties in order for estoppel
by judgment to come into play. The re­
sult was that a piltentee whose patent
had been held invalid in one court WilS
free to pursue .i n f ri.nq einc n t; suits i;1
other districts in a quest for a judg­
mentof validity. Blonder-Tongue in
sqme degree stopped this multiplicity
of actions in various districts and cir­
cuits by simply holding that adjudication
of {nval{dity of a patent following a
full and fair hearing in which the defend­
er of the patent had an adequate opportun­
ity to present his case in support of val­
idity would be final. The patcntec against
whom the judgment has been entered is
barred from asserting in another action
that the patent is valid."

Justice vfuite pinpoints the type of suits in which

estoppel is a defense against a patentee when he says:

"Even conceding the extreme intricacy of
some patent cases, we should keep firmly
in mind that we are considering the situa­
tion where the patentee was plaintiff in
the prior suit and chose to litigate at
that time and place. Presumably he was
properod t.o litigate and. to litigate to the
finish against the defendant there involved.
Patent litigation characteristically pro­
ceeds with some deliberation and with the
avenues for discovery available under the
present rules of procedure, there is no
reason t.o suppose that plaintiff patentees
would face either surprise or unusual dif­
ficulties in getting all relevant and prob­
ative ov i cre ncc before the court in the first
litigolio)l".

"Mo r oovo r ,\~le do-not suggcst~,without. lccJ­
i:>J.ative guidance, that a plea of estoppel
by ;:m 'i.n f r i.n qcmon t; or royalty suit defend­
a n t. mUf;l:(luLom~li::icallv be a ccorstcd once the

~ - ," "

dc:rc~ncLlnt in support of his p l.c a identifies
the .i s s uc in ,;uit a s the identical·question
fin,~lJ.y dcciclc~l again,;'~ the p o t.o n t.o o or one
of IljS privios in previous litigation.
Hathr.'l:, th,~ 1.J:,tcntoc-<pla.i.nti(f mun t; be p o r r­

IniU:.;,c1. to (lell\onstr.:llp, if he can, t.h.i t. he
did nc)·t h~lVC\"~] fair" OJ>po:ttunity p r ocudur-:
all'i r ~:;ql)~;tf:-!llt:i.•\!('lYilnt.l C'vi(lcnl:ial1y to pur­
~_;u(:h:i.::;.cldl.m t.JiC~ fir::;LLinle. III
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Closely following the "Dove langua<je, .Jll~; Lice \-Illi t.o

cleilrly elucidates the criteria for jUdicial exnminilLion in

s ub s cqucn t; suits by o r against a patentee who had s u s La i.no d n

prior adjudieation of the patent's invalidity:,

"Dot.o r rru.ni nq \"hether a patentee has had
a full and fail: chanee La litigate the
v3.1idity of his pi}tent in un earlier'. c auc
is of neeessi ty not a simple matter. In
addition to the considerations of choice
of forum anCl--in_c<pl1tive to liLigato men­
tioned above, certain other factors im­
mediately emerge. For example, if the
issue is non-obviousness ;--'appropriate­
inquiries would be whot.hor the first val­
idity determination pUJ:ported to employ
the standards announced in Graham v. John
Deere Co., supra; Whether the opinions
filed by the District Court and the re­
viewing court, if any, indicate that the
prior case was one of those relatively
rare instances where the courts wholly
failed to grasp the technical subject mat­
ter and issues in suit; and whether with­
out fault of his own the patentee was
depr i.ved of crucial evidence or witnesses
in the first litigation. But as $0 often
is the caso, no ono set of facts, no one
collection of words or phrases, will pro­
vide an automatic formula for proper rul­
ings on estoppel pleas. In the end, deci­
sion will necessarily rest on the trial
courts' se~se of justice and equity.

"Weare not -persuaded, therefore, that
the Triplett rule, as it was formulated,
is essential to effectuate the purposes
of the patent: system or is an indispensable
or even an effective safeguard against
faulty trials and judgments."

One fact indisputably emerges which plaintiff's counsel

misconstrues in their strong reliance on the Court of Claims

case, and their contention that it is to be weightod heavier for

plaintiff since it was the first decision, or at least be bal-

anced off against the usc, of the South Carolina case against it.

'1'his is the faeL that ls I.orid o r c'I'o nq u e , as expounded by its own

von, and Judge Hoffman in applyingJudge Doyle in Boutell 0.

.---- IK,L b) jud'JJnenb; o f v,:tlidiLy. Such ill) opp Licn t ion of

1

I
:

";
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with, and gave aid and comfort to tho Government attorneYs --

and, it should be noted that the United States was the sale

emphasizes t.h e estoppel factors of the Fourth Circuit ca:;e

i
I
I

I

I
I

There, this

\'/(:18· )~C-S

One of the principal

"choosing his mID

counsel Williams' advised I consorted

Obviously, it was not -- since tIle claim of plaintiff

All the pertinent facts are before this Court relative

forum and with the incentive to litigate."

j ud i.ca t a .

to the scope and issues of the South Carolina case.

lJi.ond(;]1-TonUuc here eliminates t.hc Court of CJ;aims CliSO dnd

defendant.

unless it Ciln be said that tho Court of Claims case

is only that defendants'

ii
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I:
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I
I plaintiff was the aggressor, the attacker,
f

I
i

issues urged by defendants in that suit was non-obviousness.

Perusal of the opinions of both District Judge Simons and Circuit

JUdge Butzner, indicate a familiarity with and application of

the standards announced in Graham v. Dccre~ 383 U.S. 1, to the

evidence in the case. The available records nowhere indicate

that the patentee Blumcraft was deprived either of crucial evi"-

dence or wi t ne s s e s in the District Court, nor was there a claim
I',

by plaintiff that such a detriment occurred. , This Court IS' whole

impression from examining the exhibits and recoD:lIin the South

Car,olina case is one of full proof and effort on both sides, and

a studied and considered conclusion by t.hree learned circuit

judges, wi t.hout. d i v i.s i on , of the patents' invalidity. This is

,afar cry from the necessary finding by this Court that either

court in the South Carolina case "wholly failed to grasp the

technical subject matter."

Plaintiff c La i.ms a significant diffcrenc8 exists

bebJCl;n the E;sues and scope of the Sou lh Carolina case and the

issuos and s copc of the one at bar, inth1l1: the mechanical pa1:-

o n t. No.

V,;}\(.'1'(");1::;

,
!

.lrolintl !
, I

,



at rest by Judge lJoffman on the remand of lJZ.on,zer'-1'on,j1UI,

appellate courts. the final judgments referred to ~hevalieity

c xcrn i nc s

the discussionMoreover,

This sort of claim wa~ put

In the case at bar, when onovertod in tho lawsuit.

in a ddi, t Lon to the design patent.

patents invalid, evon though all of the claims were. not eontr

by the appellate court of the obviousness of plaintiff's mech-

tho opinions in the South Carolina case, both in the trial and

I
I

'

I

it '~iH; pointed out t.ho j udcnncnt in the first court held the vzho Lc

I
I
I
I

I
I

or invillidity of the whole patents.

anical patent indicates their reference and contemplation of it

!,,,
I,,

as a whole as to rails, posts, and the clamp, bolts and notches

for holding them in place. No separability or savings clause

as to any claims is indicated by the Fourth Circuit. The judg-

ment of obviousness must be deemed to relate to the entire mech-

anical patent.

In sum, Blumcraft must lose here on the basis of res

judicata, i.e., that the issues decided. in the previous. litiga-,

tion (the South Carolina case) were identical with the ones'

extant hcre , there was' a final judgment against it on the merits.

in the Fourth Circuit, plaintiff is the party against whom the

defense of res judicata is asserted by. the defendants here, and

defendants were in privity with the ultimate prevailing parties

in the South Carolinil 'litigation.

Also, plilintiff must lose on strength of the holding

in IJlollclcl'-Tcmguc t.h a t, it is estopped in this ca s e to assert the·

validity of its patents which were p rcvi.ou s Ly adjudged invalid

in a case .i n which it had a fair and full. opportunity to try

out tlw i~,sue of validily. It is hornbook law that an invalid

pi.! ten l; Cannot be .inf r inqcd ,



.... ~ ... , ...

.,

jllcl~ll)\Cl1t be, and the same is hereby, entered for de[cndiwt.:;

1\1:ch.it:(~ct.llrill.l\rtHf']., Inc., and Wenzel \"1.. 'l'h orn, agaim;t. pla.in-

t.i,ff nlull1crilft of PitU;bllr\Jh, il pa r t ne r nh i.p , o nd t.h a t; t.hr CO,;U,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

At Wichita, Kansas, this 7th day of January, 1972.

of this action be, and the s arne are hcreby,nssosscd agClin::~t

-,
I,

i,

-.--»>:

the plaintiff. No separate additional journal :cntry of jud\Jmcnt

ah a Ll. be r equ i r od or is necessary herein.

ii,
[I
Ii
ii

I'

Ii

ii
Ii
ii
")!
ii

II

Ii

I
I
I

II

i
i

I
'I
I

I
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I am enclosing herewith a draft of a reply to the Counter
Claim which I will sign and file prior to January 17th, un­
less I receive instructions to the contrary.

GQLQVE, KLEINBERG S MORGANSTERN
AITORNEYSAT LAW

6505 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

LOS ANGELESJ CALIFORNIA 90048

OLIVE 3-5380

PATENT, COPYRIGHT

lRADEMARK CAUSES

RECEIVED
JM\\ 6'

RINES AND RINES
NO. TENi'osr OfflGE ~QuARe, scsros

02109

January 4, 1972

Dear Bob:

Robert. H. Rines, Esq •
.Rines and Rines
10 Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts

LEONARD GOLOVE

MARVIN H. KLEINBERG

RICHARD MORGANSTERN

Best wishes for the neW year.

GOLOVE, KLEINBERG AND MORGANSTERN

~
Marvin H. Kleinberg

MHK:nch

Enclosure
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1

2

3

4

GOLOVE, KLEINBERG & MORGANSTETh~

Attorneys at Law
6505 Wilshire Boulevard
I,os Angeles, California 90048

653-5380

Attorneys for Plaintiff

BLONDER-TONGUE ELECTRONICS,

HOI'lARD 11EHCER, Doing Business
As 1F\C01< INj)USTRIES,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE CENTRZIL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
[
l',
I
t

~
['

I

I
I

!
!

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

VS.

)
)
) civil Action No. 7l-2459-IIP
)
) REPLY TO COUNTERCLAIM
)
)
)
)
)

-------------)

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

1. PL}\ItlTIFF adrni. ts the allegations set forth in Paragraphs

1 through 4, inclusive, of the counterclaim.

18

19

20

21

22

23

PLAINTIFF, BLONDER TONGUE ELECTRONICS, by its attorneys,

GOLOVE, KLEINBERG & MOHGA:JSTERN, as and for a reply to the

counterclaim filed by defendant, IIOI~ARD MERCER, alleges as

.,".c,':~'t";

."'"

24 2. PJJAINTIFF denies the allegations set forth in Paragraphs

25

26

27

28

5 through 9, inclusive, of the counterclaim.

\'/HEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands the relief sought in the

complaint herein, and that defendant be denied any relief what-

soever upon his counterclaim.

29 GOLOVE , KLEINBERG & MORGANS'EERN

30

31

32



1 Of Counsel:

2 ROBERT- II. RINES
m\VID RINES

:3 RINES }\ND RINES
10 Post Office Square

41 Boston, '\assachusetts
(617) HU. 2-3289

51

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

02109

-2-



F01' the Seventh Circuit

Chicago; Illinois 60604

~r .. ;«, ...~

REeEl VE;(DHn~iK

JAN 6 "/~

RINES ANDRINES
NO. UN POST OfFICE SQUARE,BOSTON

~TANUARY 3

Before

19 72

Ron.

Hon.

UNIVERSI'i'Y OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
Plclintiff and Coun-c.ercla.im
DefendalYt-Appe Ll.ant,

No. 7"1-1879 VB.

J~"OP2aJ. from t11,8 Uni-ted_.
StCc·tes District Court for
'J.1het~orthern Dist:rLc t; of
Illinois, Eastcrn'"Division

BLOHDr;R-TO~:GtJE

Defcndant.­
Appellee i ..

~~BO~~TOxIES, INC5 1

?nd Counterc1aimant-

and
~D ELECTRONICS CORPOPATION,

qounterclaim Defendant-Appellee

On consideration of the motion of counsel for Plaintiff­
Appellan-t,

IT IS ORDF:RBD that leave be granted to consider the appendi.x
previouslyfileo. in this Court in AppeaJ. No. 17153 (Appendix to
brief for Defendant and C9unt.erclaimanj~-Appellan·t)as c1nAppendix
in this appeal.

IT IS FURTHER Oill)::mED that leave be granted t.o plaintiff­
Appellant to file an additional s upp l.emerrta L append Lx on or
before the date \'ihen Plairit:iff-l\ppellant i s brief is filed with
this court.

. til .
•1.'t.1' . ,/

'~"'I .~. ;y;
,I i..,ifI'.• J. -.1./i/I. "
I J 1"1 '1 :I-\·l· II..!·· .



".,". ' .. ~.

I



1971DECEt.ffiER 28 ,

~=--_.0
"7-

llbtitt{\ §hdtn ([nud rtf l\pprttln ,-
For the Seventh Circuit RECE\\[ '::. D
Chicago, Illinois 60604 'O£.C '3 'i.

E. S Ii ~l) R\ Nt.S
1I~ ~E~ pOST.OFfIGE ,Qu~RE, eosTOll

J

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff and Counterclaim
Defendant-Appellant,

No. 71-1879 vs.
BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.,

Defendant and COlli~terclaimant­

Appellee.
and

JFD ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United
States District Court for
the Northern District of
Illinois, Eastern Division

On consideration of the motion and affidavit of
counsel fOr plaintiff~appellant,University of Illinois
FOU11dation, .counsel for defendant-appellee having no objections
thereto,

IT IS ORDERED that the time fOr filing plaintiff­
appellant I s brief be extended to and including February 1,
1972.

-
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CHARLES J. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

.JEROME B. KLOSe:

NORMAN. M. SHAPIRO

BASIL P. MANN

CLYDe: V. eRWIN, .JR.

ALVIN D .• SHULMAN

ED.WARD M. O'TOOLe:

ALLEN H. GERSTEIN

LAW OFFICES

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE

TWO FIRST NATIONAL.. PL..AZA

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60670

TELEPHONE

312·346 - 5750

TELEX 25· 3856

OWEN .s. MURRAY

DONALD E. EGAN

NATE F. SCARPELLI

CARL KUSilN

MICHAEL P. BUCKLO

CARL e. MOORe, ..JR.

ROB.ERT O. WEIST

MICHAEL F. BORUN

December 16, 1971

Mr. E. Robert Seaver, Clerk
Supreme Court of the united States
Washington, D. C. 20543

Re: Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v.
Univarsity of Illinois Foundation et al
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Seaver:

After receiving a copy of your letter of Dec~mber

·14 to Mr. Phillips, I checked my previous correspondence
with you and determined that through an inadvertent error
a certain confusion has been injected into tile matter of
costs in this Case.

My letter of October 18, 1971 was occasioned by
Mr. Berliner's letter of October 13, in which he suggeste;d
that his client JFD should not pay any portion of the costs.
MY. letter of October 18 was intended to set out our oppo­
sitionto Hr. Berliner's proposal. Unfortunately, however,
my lettet confused the parties in the case. I intended to
say:

·We also believe this [apportionment of
cos ts1 to be proper, but do not ag'ree
that JFD should not bear its share. The
costs awarded to Blonder-Tongue were no
more intimately associated with the issues
involving the Foundation than they wez:e to
the issues directly concerning JFD. . Ac'"
cordingly, it is suggested that an equa:i.
dlvision·of the costs between the Founda­
tion andJFD should be ordered."

i

I
I
,



,

,

Mr. E. Robert Seaver
December l6 r 1971
Page Two

Hyletter was nee van offer on behalf of the Founda­
tion to pay all of the award of costs, but rather a suggestion
that the payment should be in accordance witn the order of
the court, i.~. , jointly. 'fouappar(l!ntly agree that joint:
payment of cos t.s was ordered. As:::: understand the situation
as it now exists, each of the Foundation and JFD must pay
one-half of the award of C081:S. 2'mY other apportionment
would require that the Court' s order be revised.

Very truly yours,

Basil P. Hann

BPM/kd

co: Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Jerome M.Berliner. Esq.

/



AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN 8. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOO
STANLEY C. DALTON
RiCHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
W. E. RECKTENWALD
01 LUs V. ALLEN
W':/!·A. VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE:

LAW OFFICES

HOFG REN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

December 17, 1971

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

ARf:A COOli' 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: B-T v. UIF

Dear Bob:

RI' I\P : , "cUi) Q.'MESl~ s.. ,) .!"j .q ~1 n f j\

NO. rlN l)Q::;1 lIrl'll;\:; ~;JlI;'H., eiJSTOl\l

I enclose a copy of an Order from the
Court of Appeals directing that we answer the
Foundation's Motion regarding the appendix on
or before Monday, December 27.

Call me if you have any objections to the
procedure requested by the Foundation.

Very truly yours,

.""'h':0
d

SJlph.l 1·R1C ar • 11PS

RSP:cm
Encls.



I

LAW OFFICES

AREA CODE: 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-196S

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

CHICAGO 60606

December 28, 1971

RECEIVED
DEC 30 ': ..

RINES AND RINES
NO. TfN POST OfflG, :.QUARE, BOSTON

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B .. M"CORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C_WOOD

STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON

TED E.KILLlNGSWORHi
CHARLES L ROWE

W. E. RECKTENWALD
DILLIS V. ALLEN
W'>l_A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

Re: UIF v. BTL

Dear Bob:

Pete Mann called me to ask if we would object
to an additional fifteen days for them to file their
brief. The court would undoubtedly grant the time even
if we objected and, accordingly, I saw no reason to
object. I enclose a copy of the motion, affidavit and
order.

Yours very truly,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:vm
Encl.



SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20543

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CLERK OF" THE COURT

Richard S. Phillips ,Esq. ".
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Basil P. Mann, Esq.
Two First National Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60670

December 22, 1971

Re: Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v.
University of Illinois Foundation, et al.
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Gentlemen:

There is no ambiguity in the Court's judgment
in this case , '.. It assesses one half of the total costs
against the Foundation and JFD jointly. This means that
each of them must pay to Blonder~Tongue one quarter of
its costs.

Ordinarily the Court awards full costs to the
successful party ,. but in this case Blonder-Tongue was
awarded only half and this was done advisedly. In the
~ircumstances, the respondents having been given the
benefit of this action, it would seem that rather than
questioning the Court's judgment they would each pay
their share and close the matter.

;~'~(/L-
E. Robert Seaver

cc: Jerome M. Berliher, Esq.



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
CHICAGO 37· ILLINOIS

THE LAW SCHOOL LIBRARY

September 27, 1971

RtCE\\JEC
EP '2. 9 \9"S c <:
·S AI'lO Rlth.r "RII'i E QUARE, UUON

lEN POST OffiCE;
Mr. Robert H.RinBe NO.

JIr. J)a.vid Rines
Mr. Riehard S. Phillips

Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Mass. 02109

Dear Sirs,

Our collection
is nd sai.ng the
402 U.S. 313:

of United States SU2rmne Court Briefs and Records
f'o'Ll.owi.ng itellls in lllonder Tongue v , Univ. Foundation,
Petition for Certiorari

If you have extra copies of any or all of these items and feel that
you could make a gift of them to the University Lav Library we shell
be most grateful.

If this is not possible, can you suggest another source where ve
might be able to obtain them?

,fe will appreciate any kindness you might extend to us in this
matter.

Sincerely,

~0)~
Eric S. Petersen
Briefs and Records Clerk



.. ,- - '" ~" .."..' - ':' .. :.':

" ,', :Decemoer

We" enelose 'tbe 'entry of $ppearaBoe form in
flled bt~he University ofIlllpols11-18t9.
. . . .. ". ,- .

, ,We note the Nferenee of the oX04er that Blonder';'
T&l'lgue is toreo6ver SUIl1S fi-6m tM UniVersity of Il.linoia ,
Foundation in o~nnec,t1on with, thit SuprlMlle C&urt decideD
and theeet'tifieate of ~osts in the CoUrt of Appe8.ls , as ,
,well. Wb.at is the statuI!, of 'ourrecover1ngthese ,sUms and
you%' gest1ma4)e of time t~le. , , ,"

, -, '. ~~. , 0'" ,'.- ' ••-, -. •

Very truly yours.

, , '

. 'Iti.cbard S. l'hllUP:S.', EsqulN '
Horgren. We~r. Allen. Stellman

, McCord • ,',' " ,
20 North Wacker Drive

, Chicago. Illinois, 601505



UNITED STATES COUHT OF APPEALS
fORTH£ ,S.EVENTH CIRCUIT

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60604
i::~)f" 'N':: e~,1

- Cause No,_.--"'~__·"··_·__

vs.
. BLONDER-TONGUE h~BOR~TORIES INC. Defendant and Counterclaimant-Aooellee_ .. __.__.. ~_~_~, _H_~. __ .__ ._ ~". __,.. _..__,..~ .__ .~ ~.J_._c n ...." _,..~_-__.• - •• --'-- •• _ ._•••••. " __ n n. • •• _.v' _ .__. •.__,.__* ..... * ''-.__• v:v: ,.. _,..._~ _

and JFD ELECTRONICS CORPORATION Counterclaim Defendant-j1ooellee_. ...: • __.. _ •. ..;...... • •....1 ..._n__n n ••••: n.__U. n •. .' __ .v_*__......~..,. •••h._--------_'--_-.. ~:__--:--__--~-

The Clerk will enter our appearance as counsel for --B"-eRder--1J)ongue-.":&a~ra·-ee-. ·jf-i:esn.'-"-±Tle.--
/} (i""Z .y'W} " " . \---.0:-'/ /, / /7---; Please SP9C/ifYrparp;'XL'toll)W',?u;;eW>R,ent)

---n--~-'::(~:v::S~{~;~~~-i5··-----·----"--~"---·--------- ~---"---~~"'-(~(S~~t~;;~:~L!k7T---"-
, R~chard S.· Phillips-Rob.ex.t __li .Ri.nes. ..n__... n ·_"_"·· ·__· ._______ .., " .... __. ... _...__._n ._.. .. .... ,.'_ .. .._....

(TvPed Name). (Typed Name)
No. Ten Post OYfice Square 20 North Wacker Drive

..Bus±on.,_._Massachus.e±ts-_"O'2.:r.o.9--~..------.--.- _"Chi.cago_,_..._r-llinQ-i.s--.-..-6.Q-fiQ-6.---..-..~---_._- ..- -
. (Address) (Address)

)

(Signature) (Signature)

______ •• _H • .. . ._._ •• _~ ~ h • ~__• __ .- -.-_.- _ ..._--~._--

(Typed Name)

.. ---...... .... m_ ....(Add~ess).....-------..----_-..-..m-..------

NOTE: An attorney entering his appearance in a
case before being admitted to the Bar of this Court
must be admitted thereafter, and not later than the
mommg 'on which eaid case is set for hearing,

(Typed Name)

(Address)

Individual and not firm names must be signed and
typed.
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LAW OFFICES

AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN 8. McCORD
8RADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLEY C_ DALTON

RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. 1';1LLlNGSWORTH

CHARLES L. ROWE
W_ E. RECKTENWALD
DiLLIS V_ALLEN
W~.A_VAN SANTEN

RONALQ L.WANKE

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

December 7, 1971

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA .CODE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-li;l69

R, r' r "JEDt' ! r \ I*-.1 ..... ~

DEC ~) l~/l

RINI:..7l !\I~O RINES
NO. TEN POS1 r..l!·HGt ~1,J1JAH~, aCSTON

Mr. RobertH. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of the certificate of the Clerk
of the District Court regarding the record on appeal,
together with certified copies of the docket entries.

* I also enclose an appearance form which you
should sign and return.

Very truly yours,

'J)~
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosures



•

UNITED STI\TES DISTRICT COURT
NotnHCRN DEn Iller or ILUNOIG

UNITeD 5TA-TESCOURTHOlJSE

CHICAGO 60604

H.SIUART. CUW:Jr'GHAi.1
O,.,.ICE: 01'" -THE

CLERK December 6, 1971

Hon. Kenneth J. Carrick, clerk
U.S. '. .cour t of Appeals, 7th Circuit
219$. Dearborn se.', 27th Flr•.
ChiCago, Illinois 60604

ne~The Uhiversity of Illinois Foundation
La~Oratoi'ies, Inc. No 66 C.567

. Dear Mr. Carrick, - .

vs 13 londer -Tongue

certified and t:ransmitted to you herewith is the record
on appeal, prepared pursuant to stipulation ,of the parties
with the original papers incorporated therein together
with certified copy of the docket entries, incompliance
with the rules of your court.

The record consist Of all entries from June 17, 1971 to this'
date.

very truly yours,

'H.STUA',}~T,>CUNNINGHl}!'"1,, CLER~K,"--', <~""t / I ./.. ;:. ,,' . /):~ . J\ _-; 0'- ~/ '_'<-.--;1/ ,/" - ~ c- 'Z~
13y:lyCfe1 T;oUlS 'Brown '-.. "

DEY'uty Clerk
,

Copy of letter, 'l1.st of documents and cer.tificate(sl to:

. '. ,



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
)

NORTHE~ DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS )
5S

,I, H. STUARTCUWINGlIAH.Cler~ of the United, States

District ,Court for the Northern'District of Illinois, do hereby

certify to the United StatesiCourt of Appe;l.ls, for the Seventh'

Circuit., that the documents submitted herewith and annexed hereto

are the original papers filed and entered of record in my office,

on the dates designated in the List of Documents, and together

with a true copy of docket entries asthey.appear in the

officialdockets in thi$office. from June 17, 1971 to this date

constitutes the stipulated record on appeal in cause entitled;

The University of Illinois Foundation vs Blounde.r';Tongue Laboratories;

Inc. No 66 C 567

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,I have

hereunto subscribed my name and

affixed the seal of the aforesaid

Court at Chicago, Illinois, this

6th day of December, - 1971

H. STUA~ CUNNkGHAM, CLERK/
/~ , ,/,

1/ _~1 ( A! t~.:.,~/9:L"Lj 6\'_"''
BY: tly e~ou~s Brown IJ Deputy Clerk

//





)

December 15

For the Seventh Circuit

Chicago,Illinois 60604

RECEIVE
QEC2,U::':1

RlN f.S 1\ N II RI N,~S
NO. TEN POST OfrICC ,~Ul\K<, e·., rON

Hon. WILBUR F.
Before

PELL, JR., Circuit

)

Judge

Hon.

Hon.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff and Counterclaim

Defendant-Appellant,

and

JED ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee.

BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.,
Defendant and Counterclaimant-Appellee

No. 71-1879 vs.

]

J
J

Appeal from the United
States District Court
for the Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern
Division

'l'hismattercomes before the Cour-tbn themotiona:nd
affidavit of counsel for plaintiff-appellant for an order
allowing the appendix previously filed in this court in
appeal number 17153 to beccmsidered as an appendix in
this appeal and fqrotherrelief. Onconsideration whereof,

IT IS ORDERED that counsel for defendant-appellee
file answer to said Illotion on or before Monday,
December 27, 1971.
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AXEL A.HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM .L STELLMAN
..JOHN 13. McCORO
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES c.wooo
STANLEY c. DALTON

RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES LROWE:
W. E. RECKTENWALD
PILLIS V_ALLEN

W~.A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

December 16, 1971

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA CODE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

R I ,. l::' AND RINES
Mr. Roberf W; I;S1-~f!1;l. ,QUP,kl, DeS roN
Rines and ''Rrnes
10 Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: UIF v. Blonder-Tongue

Dear Bob:

I enclose a copy of Motion on behalf of
the Foundation seeking to proceed on the Appeal with
fewer than the normal number of printed appendices
of the trial record, to avoid the expense of re­
printing unnecessary material. This seems like a
reasonable request, and unless you disagree, I
do not plan to oppose the Motion.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:cm
Encl.





SUPREME COURT OF TI-jEONITED

OFFICE OF THE CLE;RK

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20543

STATES

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CLERK OF' THEt COURT

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

December 14, 1971

o
Re: Blonder-Tongue. Laborator l.es Inc HCJ;GREN. WEGNER, ALLEN,r.e s , • ;oi'ElLNAN & ",\ceORD

University. dfIllinois Foundation, et al,
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Phillips:

Your letter dat.ed December 9, 1971, has been received.
I have perceived no disagreement as between JED and the Founda~

tion as to the apportionment of the costs assessed against
respondents and for this reason I was not under the impression
that any decision on my part was required. Mr. Mann, attorney
for the Fouridation, agreed, in his letter of October 18, that
there should be "an equal division of the costs between the
Foundation and Blonder-Tongue ---."

All that remains, then, is for the Foundation to reim'"
burse Blonder-Tongue $4,261.45, representing half of the costs,
and this will constitute. c omp Lf.ance with the Court I s order of
May 3, 1971. While it is true that the order assesses one-half
of the costs ($4,261.45) against respondents jointly, if one of
the respondents pays this sum to petitioner, there is no need
to revise the order. Only the Court could revise the order, of
course.

cc: Basil P. Mann, Esq.
JeromeM. Berliner, Esq.





SOUTHWESTERN LAW JOURNAL
a publication of

SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

DALLAS, TEXAs 75222

rrCEIVED
NOV t \971

Mr. Robert Rines, Esq ES
Rines & Rines i~ . ,~ 1:.;:' A ill 0 RIN.
10 P.O. Square NO. lEN POST OFFICE ~QUARE, BQSI0~

Boston, Massachusetts

October 27, 1971

RE: Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v.
Univ. of Illinois Foundation

Dear Sir:

I am undertaking to write a case note for the Southwestern
Law Journal concerning Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v. Univ. of
Illinois Foundation. The point which I will primarily address
myself to is that of the abandonment of Triplett v. Lowell
and the doctrine of mutuality of estoppel. It would greatly
aid in my treatment of tbese matters if you would send me that
portion of your brief that dealt with them. I will make a
eopy of the brief and return it innediately. If you would
prefer, I would certainly be willing to receive a copy and
reimburse you fOr the expense.

I will be pleased to send you a complementary copy of the
Southwestern Law Journal with the case note when it is
published. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Cd. ~?(}ruA.A.tFN ~.

J. Anthony Patterson, Jr.



AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNEST A-WEGNER
WILLIAM.J, STELLMAN
.JOHN 13_Mc:CORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD

STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TEO E. KI LLlNGSWORTH

CHARLES L. ROWE
W. E:. RECKTENWALD
DILLIS V.ALLEN
Wh!!.A.VAN SANTEN

RONALD L.WANKE

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN.WEGNER.ALLEN.STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

October 27, 1971

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA eOOE ;3'<'

JOHN REX ALLEN
'945·1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

RECEIVED
NOV 1 18f1

Rlf'i ... } >\110 RINES
NO. TEN POST u",ct bQuAR<, BOSTON

* I enclose a stipulation regarding the

for appeal to the Court of Appeals.

Very truly yours,

record

Richard S, Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure
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LAW OFFICES

CHARLES J. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

JEROME. a. KLOSE.

NORMAN M. SHAPIRO

E1ASIL P. MANN

CLYDE V. t:RWtN, JR.

ALVIN D. SHULMAN

EDWARD w, o'rocn.c
ALLEN H. GERSTEIN

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE

TWO FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60670

TE:LEPHONE:

3/2·346·5750

TELEX 25·3856

OWEN .J, MURRAY

DONALD E. EGAN

NATE F". SCARPELLI

CARL ,KUSTIN

MICHAEL P. BUCKLO

CARL E.., MOCRi.:, .JR.

ROBERT D. WE,IST

MICHAe:L F. eORUN

RECEIVED
OCT 22 1971 0 b 1 71cto er 8, 19

Rlih,) AND RINES
NO. TEN POST omcr &QUARE, S'lOTON

Mr. E. Robert Seaver, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States
Washington, D. C. 20543

Re: Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v.
Universi ty of Illinois Foundaiion et al.
No. 338, October Term, 1970
Opinion Dated May 3, 1971, 91 S.Ct. 1434

Dear Mr. Se aver:

This is in response to the letter of October 13,
1971 by Jerome M. Ber1inE;r, Esq. concerning the apportion­
ment of costs in this case.

In his letter, Mr. Berliner suggests that no
costs should be taxed against his client, JFD Electronics
Corp., because the Supreme Court did not rule on the
counterclaims against JFD, although the judgment appealed
by petitioner Blonder-Tongue was vacated by the Court.

It should be pointed out, however, that prac­
tically none of the costs expended by and awarded to
Blonder-Tongue related -::0 the only issue considered and
decided by the Court, i.e., the Triplett rule. Not only
was this issue not presented for review by Blonder-Tongue
in its Petition for Certiorari, it even argued against
the conclusion reached by the Court. Virtually none of
the AppendiX, which represented substantially all of
Blonder-Tongue's costs, was necessary fOT the Court's
decision. Nevertheless, Blonder-Tongue was awarded a
portion of all of its costs, including those related to
the counterclaims involving JFD.

In awarding only a portion of its costs to B1onder­
Tongue, the Court apparently decided that, in view of the\P j ci rcums r ance s , it would be cqu i tab i e that the parties share

~I
~y~O\

1--9~' \
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MERRIAM, MARSHALL,SHAPIRO & KLOSE

Mr. E. Robert Seaver
October 18, 1971
Page Two

the cost. We also believe this to be proper, but do not
agree that Blonder-Tong¥e should not bear its share. The
costs awarded to Blonder-Tongue were no more intimately
associated with the issues involving the Foundation than
they were to the issues directly concerning Blonder-Tongue.
Accordingly, it is suggested that an equal division of the
costs between the Foundation and Blonder-Tongue should be
ordered.

.. "

Very truly yours,

Basil P. Mann
Attorney for University of

Illinois Foundation

BPM/kd

cc: Mr. Jerome M. Berliner j
Mr. Richard S. Phillips





,SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20543

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CLERK OF' THE COURT

Re:

October 13, 1971

f{II
CCT181071 fu l

HOFGREN, WEGNER, AllE~
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, ¥fi2YcAV'.& McCORD '
University of Illinois Foundation, et al.,
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Phillips:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
October 8, 1971.

Normally, when an order is entered such as that
,in this case the respondents share equally the costs
that are assessed against them. If respondents herein
present some valid reason why their liability for costs
should be apportioned among them in some other way,
please let me know.

Very truly yours,
/~' "<, /

-:", /;~- / /' ,,/> ,7', __~~r.~-." ~ J/ ;:;-L/:C/
~_- ,rr- , ' " / V ./ ,-,,:,,- "_'-'*>.' . ,'1.0---, . -...:.-t.--....... ,/~

E. Robert Seaver

.'



OSTROL,ENK; FABER, <SERB &: SOF'F"EN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

10 EAST 40TH STREET

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016

SAMUEL OSTROL!::NK

18ge-1968

SIDNEY G. FABER

BERNARD GERB

MARVIN c. SOFF"EN

SAMUEL H. WEINER

JEROME M. BERLIN!::R

LOUIS WEINSTEIN

MARC S. GROSS

ROBERT C. FABER

t.; .',
c. , <,-

:: ;:

PATENTS
. TRADE MARKS

RELATED CAUSES

TEl...EPHONE

(212) 685'8470

CABLE:,

OSTROFABER NEW YORK

EDWARD A. MElLMAN

HOWARD SCHULDENFREI -: 1
.. October 13, 1971

rm. lIlt
J . -,10

I-lOfGREN, WEGN=' '-:-',.:-:-J
Sn;U.A1AN & .r<, Aile,'"
.. MceORD

'... ;~. -

States

\:' ,

Blonder-YontUe Laboratories Inc. v
University of Illinois Foundation et a1

" No. 338, October Term, 1970
(OFGS File No. JFD-3.223)
Opinion Dated Nay 3, 1971, 91 S.Ct. 1434

~lr. E. Robert Seaver, Clerk
Supreme Court of the united
Washington, D. C. 20543

Dear Mr. Seaver:

ReEer ence is made to the letter of October 8, 1971
(copy annexed) from f~ichard S. Phillips, Esq. requesting
"clarification of the cost award order".

It appears that taxing costs against our client.
J'FD Electronics Corp •• would be unjust in ligh.t of the
Opinion of the Supreme Court •

. At the District Court level. Plaintiff University of
Illinois Foundation charged Defendant lHonder-'i'ongue
Labora'tories Inc., inter alia, with infrinl\cment of U.S.
Patent No. 3.210.797. JPU was funo way involved in Ule
Complaint. JFD was first brought into the suit at the
District Court level when lHonder"'1'ongue coun'ter-cLaImed
against JFD for unfair competition, anti-trust law viola­
tion and infringement of one of Slonder-Tongue's own
patents. All of the cormterclaims against JFD were
unrelated to infringement or validity of the Foundation's
patent in suit. ., ,

~ ,. :'

. .. Ali of the counterclaims against JFD were d.ismissed
by the District Court. Blonder-Tongue appealed the
dismissal to the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals. and

/

QOPY



. OSTROLEN.K, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN

Mr. E.Robert Seaver
"'contd·

io' ,"

.., '. . ;,'

..2·
October 13. 1971

(Jl'il-3.223)

the dismissal of the coun t er-c Iaias 3./zainst. JFD was
af f i rmcd , .i::D was t therefore t the If.t'rt}vailint~ partyt l at.
botn tbe District Court and Court of Appeals leval ••

Blonder·Ton"ue a oa Ln r s i sed the counterclaims aC'ai.nst
",LFD Ln the J- .. S.' SuprfJ7J.it1 Court. r;t~t: this Court refused
to even ccn s i dc r tb e s e couu t erc La i ns , Justice ;"ihi t e
wrote a lengthy U~iniOn concerned only with the validity
of the FOl;;'ldation-' S. j.Jatent. in suit. I t ~~"asonly at the
v-ery end of the lJpiJ\ion t aa t the follc>,IFlng appears f at
91 S. Ct., p. 1454:

"In' takin.~~ this ac t i cn , we int.i:1',.ato
no ViCWSOD the other issues
pr cs en t.ed in this case. ,The j udg­
men t of tht'} COU1~t ofA'!):?cals is
V8Ca. t.ed and t.he CCtU3C is rc-niuadod
to the District Court for further

~ proceedings consistellt with tllis
_" '.. opinion. It

Because tne $UDreme Court refused to rule on the
dismissal of t ne couu t.ercLaLas a(,:ainst J[iJ. JH! became
the HT,;re.v~iling pa r t y" in the $u~jreme 'Court as \{~11 as
in the two courts below.

It is subraitted that no costs should be t.axed against.
JI'D at the S"promoCQurt level ..• Title 28 U. S. Cud".
sec , LH2. It is true, under Su~)reme Cour t Rule S7.
sub· section Z, that in the event a Judgment is vaCated.
costs are to be allowed to tile Petitioner. aer e ulonde r ..
Tongue. lie submit t"at such costs should not be taxed
against JFD. Jns of..:tras the coun te rc Ls i as against JfD
are concerned••1l~D was the prevailing party. The Court
of Appeals' JUdl',luent iII JFU'3 favor was , in effect.
aff Lrued , JFD should be relieved cf its ob1i\;ation to
pay costs on the Supl"oe,e 'ourt level, i'ursuantto sub­
S.ctiOB 1 of Supreme Court Rule 57.

COpy
__.J



OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN

nr , E. Robert Seaver
-coatd-

October 13, 1971
(JFD-3.Z23)

Accordingly, \iQ respectfully r eque s t, that you correct
'the cost avard order to re Li ove JI;D o f tile oo Li g a t icu of
paying costs at tile Supreme Court Le veI ,

Very truly yours,

J;-lB .,. jab
Dncl.
ccr ;\ir. Cha.rLe s J. trierriaHa

Mr. Ricnard S. Phillips

COpy



....... "f....,

tl. STUART CUNNINGHAM
CLERK

-
UNITED STI\TES D:STRICT COURT

cvcncrr fA.cKINLCY DIf,K~;t:N DUILOING

UNnED STATi:$ coUHT HOUSE

CHICAGO GOGC'4

october 13, 1971

OFFICI: Or: THE:' CL(:nK

Mr. Basil P. Mann'
Merriam, Marshall! Sh~piro and Klose
2 FirstcNational Plaza
chicago, Ill.

RE: UNIVERSITY OF ILL. ~OUNDATION vs
r;;Jc. No. 66 C 567

<,

BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES

. The enclosed copy of the docket e ntr i c s is forwarded to you for
the convenience of preparing a stipulation for the Record on
Appeal pursuant to Rule ll(f) of the Feder"l Rules of Appellate
Procedure. If no stipulation is to be filed, the Appellant
must file a request for the complete record.

Transcripts of proceedings which are to be included in the
Record on Appeal, but are not yet filed in our office, should
be.ob:tained pur suant to Rule 10 (b) FRJ'.P as amended. Exhibits
to be inclUded in Record on Appeal should be filed with a
descriptive list and sufficient copies of the list.

The record on appeal is clue to be filed in the Co~rt of Appeals,
on or before November 22, 1971
It will be appreciated if the original stipulation and copy or
request for the complete record, transcripts and exhibits are
filed within 20 davs of this date to expedite the preparation
of the Record on Appeal.

very truly yours,

H. STYl\~/.t:J;~NING1U'~1'CLERll<j'"-- (/&~!,-,?,~A!zf7C r- -

BY:,.Cryde!Louis Br~wn" .

/' oj' i
.. ..f .

"copy of letter only to: lIttorneys for

•



LAW OFFICES

AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN a.McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLI::Y C. DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. I'll LLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
W. E. RECKTENWALD
DILLIS V_ALLEN
W!J!.A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD LWANKE

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN s MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE.

CHICAGO 60606

October 13, 1971

TELEPHONE

F"INANCIAL 6-1630

ARE:A COOE: '12

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-I... e a

RECEIVED
OCT 1 519f1

RINES AND RINES
M:J? Robert ~. Rinel!lJ· TEN POST OffICE ;QUARE. BosTON
R~nesand R~nes

No. Ten Post Office .Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: UIF v. BT v. JFD

Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of a notice of appeal were-

ceived this morning from the Foundation.

Very trUly yours,

yc4
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

Blonder (*)
(*)

1. S.
J. F. Pearne

Mr.
Mr.

cc:
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I

621---:,8800

N.,-"'; TEL;EPHONE

,'1367...,44'98

(AREA 'qoc,~, 2121

RECE lVE D '
OCT 14 19f1

. RINU AN II RIN£S
NQ" tEh~Wt "friO' gQUARE,~~~I'Uh

- ",'

OCtober 12, 1971

. " ',',"

.Mr. 1.aac S. Blonder '
BloQ.de:r"'lOnqlle Laborat.o!:le. ,Inc.
One Jake Brown Road· ,
014 B:I:1dg., New Jer••y,08857 '

HANNOCH. WEISMAN, STERN Be BESSER
COUNS'ELLORS AT LAW

74~"ERO~D':-ST'~-E~T '

,

Mr. Ben H. Ton911. . .
.Blon4....'foagu. Laboratod•• , Inc.
On. Jake 8z:ooWn Road, '
014 Brl(l", ~ Jers.y 08851

'; - . . "";--', : ~- .-

Dear Ike and hill

. "By let~r of JanQIlJ:y 26, 19'71,1 seat. eaClhofyou a copy
of a pz:ooposed AIllendea end aestat.edPartnershlp Alneemut. for .
1-'1' Investment AiIsoclates. '

". Byl.t:.terof Februry 2, 1911,' I sent aa9h of you a copy
of 'a newly revised "Ihly-S.l,l" Aqreament It»: BIOlld.r-Teft911e " .
LaboJ:at:.orles, and a copy of ,a __r:andum Quti1i,ainq" 80188 of the
~;~;l:~SUQns raised tlY', the edstlnq agr••ent: and th. proposed

'. Ittia now' lldd...ootober Ud stUl you have, not:.J:eached·· ".
agr.ement:. on the Chanl,Je. to. the partneJ:shlp a~eement." and Chanqes
to the corpor.te buy-s.ll, wlth attendan'l: Inore.s.s In insuranoe•

. I !U'Rvery oono.med at:.thls state of affairs,' becaus.,.s
I have set foZ'th to both, of. you J.a detaU, the edstUf putJ\er- "
shlp afte8lllent' s requirement:. of a llIandatory purchas. by the . '
surviVlaCl putaer (at 50' of the n.t worth of the pQ:u.sh4.p)
and ~e "uti. of 'rmtn.urectvaluation of the co~C)ratlon's, s~k .
11\ the ex~st1n, buy...ll ap!l8IIIeat; :would b0t:h pns.nt.very ••deus
proliile1ll8in cas. eitber of you passed away. '

_(AI~EA ,COCE' 201)

COpy



. Mr. Isaac S. Blonder
.. Hr. BeD H. 'l'onguEt .

October 12, 1971
Paqe2

cc: Mr. Charles E.Bloom,
'fouche, Ros. " Co.
80 Pine Street
New York, New York

PLe/tr ..

, ,,' ..

co: Robert·H.:R1ne., Esq.
10 poat Office Square
Boston, Maasachusetu

. .Once again, I \\J.'ge both of YO\\1:o compromise o~ tlhe
valuation-insurance quesUon. posed by ~. co~rate buy;"siell
aqreement so t;ha1: we oan get a new revised buy-sell into· ..
effeot, wi1:hout ani furtlher delay.

With respict to the· partnership acp:eeJltent,·· I believe .
that it. should be signed up at tlhial ·t1me· regardless of whether
or not tlhe corporate buy-sell 1s signed. .. .

:Plea_ qet in touch with me





LAW OFFICES
CHARLES J. MERRIAM

WILLIAM A. MARSHALL

JEROME. 13. KLOSE

NORMAN M. SHAPIRO

I3ASIL P. MANN

CLYDE v. ERWIN, JR.

ALVIN D. SHULMAN

EDWARD M. O'TOOLE

ALLEN H. GERSTEl N

MERRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE

TWO FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60670

TELEPHO NE

312. 346 ~ 5750

TELE.X 25·3856

OWEN J. MURRAY

DONALD E:. EGAN

NATE: F. SCARPELLI

CARL KUSTIN

MICHAEL P. agcKLo

CARL E. MOOR~, JR.

ROBERT D. WEI'sT

MICHAEL F. BORUN

October 7, 1971

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen,

Stellman q McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

HOFGREN, WEGNER, .t.LW',.
STElLN\AN & McCO'iD

Re: UIF v. BT v. JFD

Dear Dick:

Basi

The uncertainty re the apportionment of costs
arises in the order of the Supreme Court which states
that Blonder-Tongue should recover from "the University
of Illinois Foundation et aI ;!", the "et al ;." obviously '?o~-

referring to JFD. >---if,.;....~..
In any event, we are considering an~in I

this case and still believe that no costs sho~paid ilk~
until the judgment becomes final. Accordingly, if you (0 L 7
feel that the costs should be paid before such time, I ,~
suggest you seek an order from the court.

BPM/kd
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, ;:XEL·A.'HOFGR·EM
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.. ',JOHN s. l'olCCORD .

, ,B.RADFORO,WILES"
',',JAMe:S c.wca!:!'-...,-,

", STANLEY C. DALTON
·RICHARD S.PHII:'·LIPS
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, " ~~~R~·E:~!-;.I~~'~~~e~.TH'"
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W~· K. VAN SANTSN .

_RONALD L.WANKE: ' .
LOUIS A~HECHT
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I Alderson
Reporting

.Company, Inc.
General Stenotype Reporting

REPORTERS BUILDING. 300 SEVENTH ST., S.W•• WASHINGTON, D. C. 20024 • TELEPHONE NA. B-2345

Dear Sir;

PRESIDENT

HAROLD B. ALDERSON

VIC! PRESIDENT ANO
GENERAL MANAGER

FRANK E. STOUT

VICEPRESIDENT AND
TREASURER

LOUIS PERTICARI

EXECun\'EVICE PRESIDENT
AND SECRETARY

BEN ALDERSON

ASSiSTANT GENERAL MANAGER
VICTOR M. RUDY

vice !'F:ES!DENT

WILSON G. RAGSDALE

SENIOR STAFF REPORTERS,

ALBERTJ.LAFRANCE
ELITHE P. FULLER

CHICK REYNOLDS

WILLETTE HARKINS CARR

KENNETH V. BOWERs
EDWARD J. CASTAGNA

ALBERT 1. GASDOR

ELEANOR S. GOODMAN

ANNABELLE SHORT

CLARA B. McGIRK

NANCY E. MILES

DORIS F. GOLDSTEIN
ALBERT R. SPARKS

RALEIGH E. MILTON
GERALDINE C. RUDOLPH

VICTORIA BENZ

RONALD KAVULICK

ROBERT C. COCHRAN
MIKEL J. COPELAND

JOHN R. CORR

17 August, 1971'

Mr. Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, .Stellman and MoCord
20 North Wacker Drive " C(' t:' , \/ rD.
Chicago, Ill. 60606 l'\ "" v "" i V L.

AUG 26 '97'1

RINES ANilK t N~S~N
NO. TEN POST OFFICE SQUARE, B.

Please be advised that the cost of the transcript in
the matter of Blonder-Tongue Laboratories v. Uni.ver-
sity of Illinios is $260.70, plus postage of '
approximately $1. 00.

If you still wish us to send you a copy of this
argument, we will do so upon receipt of your
check.

~:

Sincerely,

iJ '-it./ ~.
\J. ! IJ0 2'/.;/)/'2)) tee

Duplicating Department,
Alderson Reporting Co.
300 7th St, SW
Washington, DC 20024 o

If you still want a copy of the argument,
I suggest you order it directly.

R. S. Phillips

HOFGREN, WEGNER, ALLEN,
STELLMAN & McCORD



20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

LAW OFFICES

HOFG REN _WEG N ER. Al.l.EN. STEl.l.MAN & MCCORD
AXEL A_ HOFGREN
ERNEST A_WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN .S, McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAM ES C. WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD S_PHILLIPS
LLOYD W_ MASON

~~~:,:~CC'~~~~O"" eEl VED
w. E. RECKTENWALD RE
DILLIS V_ALLEN
WM·A.VAN SANTEN
RONALD L.WANKE

CQU'SA"'C"' t>.UG '\. {) 197\

RINE.S AND RI.NES
NO. tEN post OFFiCE .QUARE, 1r'~tON

CH ICAGO 60606

August 11, 1971

;;

,d~
/-/f':" .~

I.e TELEPHON 0:

If'FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA CODE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1e 45·1 ... 69

Mr. Ropert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Off~ce Square
Boston, Massachusetts' 02109

RE: UIF v. BT v. JFD

Dear Bob:

You received a copy of the notice from the Clerk
of the Court of Appeals for the 7th Circuit regarding the
withdrawal of physical and documentary exhibits.

We withdrew the collection of original documen­
tary exhibits at the time of preparation of the appendix
for the Supreme Court, and I believe we still have it in
our office. Defendant's exhibits 24, the model of the
DuHamel and Ore antenna, and 29, the piece of transmission
line connected with plaintiff's exhibit 10, the Golden Dart
antenna, were sent to the Supreme COurt and as far as I know
are still there.

I went through the file in the Court of Appeals,
and the exhibits which they still have, and found nothing
further which I think we need ~orry about. There are
several antennas still there, but they belong either to the
Foundation or to JFD.

Very truly yours,

ytdl
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag



HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STltLLMAN & MCCORD
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Dear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of an article about Paul Mayes
from the Eledtrical Engineerin~ Alumni publication of the
University of Illinois. I thought this might be of interest
to you.

I see from the BNA Patent, Trademark and Copyright
Journal that peti.tions for certiorari have been. filed in two
cases seeking to extend the Blonder-Tongue reversal of
Triplett v , Lowell. In one case the patent was held valid
and infringed in the Court of Claims, following a full .trial.
In a subs.equentcasein California, it was held invalid on a
motion for summary judgment and the 9th Circuit affirmed.
The patentee argues that the estoppel should extend to de­
fendants unless they can show that the prior defendant did
not have a full, fair opportunity to litigate or that they
have significantly different evidence to present. The other
case involves an interference proceeding where the petitioner
argues that the decision of the Board of Patent Interferences
should s-tand. uRloes.& the losing part.y. can show lack of a full
opportunity. to present evidence.

The Blonder-TOngue name will certainly be well
known in patent circles for many years. I don't know how
much of the publicity will translate into sales dollars, but
maybe it will compensate to some extent for the expenses they
have had.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips
RSP:iag

* Enclosure

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne (*)
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STAFF--Continued

He vigorously participates in professional activities. He served as Chairman
of the IEEE Information Theory Group of the Chicago Area in 1967, Editor for
Coding for the 1970 IEEE International Symposium on Information Theory, and is
presently a member of the Administrative Committee of the Information Theory
Group.

The Chiens were naturalized last year and now live (with four children,
Emily, Tony, Andrew and Steve) on top of the tallest hill in South-East
Urbana.

* * * * * * * *

PAUL E. MAYES

B.S., 1950, University of Oklahoma
M.S., 1952, Northwestern University
Ph.D., 1955, Northwestern University

Professor Mayes was born in one small
town, received his mail from another, and
went to school in a third, all located in
the southwestern part of Oklahoma. His early
interest in electronics was no doubt partly
due to his distaste for farming. Presented
with an inoperative, second-hand radio during
his war-time teen-age years (when new ones
were not available and all the repair men
were away), he initiated a lifelong display
of incompetence in economics by taking a
$ 200.00 correspondence course in radio repair.
He escaped from the farm by enrolling at O.U.;
the easy course to pursue was Electrical
Engineering. Mayes and thousands of

returning veterans matriculated together and, subsequently, graduated together in
the recession year of 1950. Employment prospects being bleak, he was advised by
one of his professors (who had come from a farm a mile across the field and
consequently knew Mayes from birth) to go to graduate school. A Classmate, "Jerry"
Ernst, recommended the University of Illinois where his brother Ed (now on the
U. of 1. f'acut ty) was then a graduate s tuderrt., However, Northwestern came through
with an earlier offer of a graduate assistantship so Mayes and his new bride
Lola packed their belongings and moved to the "big city".

At Northwestern, Mayes was assigned to the Microwave Lab under the guidance of
. Professor Robert Beam. In those pre-computer days he spent many hours calculating

dispersion data for dielectric waveguides before venturing into the lab to study
the efficiency of various methods of exciting propagat i ng modes on dielectric rods.
He also was involved in measuring losses due to radlation from bends in dielectric­
rod wavegUides and in developing techniques for calculating and measuring the near­
field of two-dimensional conducting scatterers.

9
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STAFF--Continued

After receiving his Ph.D., Mayes joined the staff of the Antenna Lab of the
University of Illinois. He has worked, with the help of numerous students, on slot
antennas, antenna synthesis, frequency-independent antennas, small antennas and
active antennas. Several of these antennas have been patented by the University
of Illinois Foundation, the most famous being the log-periodic vee (LPV) which was
developed into a highly successful antenna for TV reception. His log-periodic
zigzag is also widely used, in central Illinois particularly, for receiving UHF
TV signals .

. Mayes has served as a technical consultant to a number of firms. JFD
Electronics Corporation, which located a research laboratory in Champaign in 1962,
developed the first 83-channel TV antennas using the LPV concept. More recently,
Mayes has been intrigued with the idea of combining new solid-state devices with
antennas. For more than two years his car- radio has been operating from signals
supplied by a transistor on a small disc which is mounted underneath the car. "It
out-performs the original whip antenna," he explains, "and isn I t as easily broken
off."

Professor Mayes is a Senior Member of the IEEE, a member of Commission VI
of URSI, a member of Sigma Xi, Tau Beta Pi and Eta Kappa Nu. He has published
a textbook on electromagnetics and numerous research papers, two of which have
received certificates as outstanding contributions. But his greatest source of
pride is his family-- Gwynne, 18, a violinist and vocalist who enters the
University of Illinois School of Music this fall; Linda, 16, an accomplished
seamstress who sews most of her own and many of her sisters I clothes; Stuart, 14,
wlio enjoys playing basketball, beating drums and eating, in that order; Pat, 12,
another musi.c i an who plays piano, bassoon and clarinet and who aspires to be an
organist; Steven, 9, a budding artist who enjoys eating and playing baseball, in'
that order; and David, 3, who undoubtedly will surpass his brothers and sisters in
all things.

._._a_a_._a_._*_a_a_a_a_a_a_a_a_a_a_.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF ELECTRONICS

We are pleas ed to announce the 9th Annual Review of Electronics (ARE),
to be held Monday, October 18, 1971, with Professor J. Verdeyen, Chairman.
The program, covering topical areas of Biological Electronics, Materials
and Atmospheric Sciences, promises to be most interesting.

In addition to the ARE meeting, you are invited to attend the annual
meeting of the Coordinated Science Laboratory, Tuesday and Wednesday,
October 19-20, 1971. For further information please contact Professor
J. Verdeyen or Dr. M. E. Krasnow, Coordinator of University Industrial
Relations.

So mark your calendar to spend one or more days on the U of I campus
attending an informative series of meetings in Electronics.
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